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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

1. The attached report relates to the investigation into the Honourable
John BANKS to assess any criminal liability for alleged Irregularitles in
respect of electoral funding donations pursuant to Section 109[1] of the
Local Electoral Act 2001.

2. The Honourable John BANKS in 2010 was the Mayor of Auckland City
and ran for election In the 2010 Super City Mayoral Campaign. In
becoming a candidate for the election Mr BANKS imposed on himself a
number of statuary requirements pursuant to the Local Flectoral Act
2001. Specifically the requirement 1o furnish a return of electoral
expenses and electoral donations within 55 days after the official

declaration of the election resuits.

3. Mr BANKS lost the election to Mr BROWN, and the required return for
the BANKS campaign was signed by John BANKS on 9 December
2010 and submitted to the Electoral Office.

4. On 27 April 2012, Auckland Police received a formal complaint from the
Auckland City Council Electoral Officer, Mr Bruce THOMAS, as they
had recelved a complaint in respect to expenses and donations from
the Mr Trevor MALLARD MP for Labour in respect to the 2010 Mayoral
election. Mr MALLARD alleges that Mr BANKS breeched Section 134

of the Local Electoral Act,
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5. Police received two further complaints; from Ms Penny BRIGHT and
Ms Lisa PRAGAR, both known Political activists in the Auckland City

Area.

6. Flle 120427/8334 was assigned and a Terms of Reference for the
investigation was supplied by Detective Superintendent Peter READ.

7. The investigation specifically related io:

7.1 $50,000 donation from Mr Kim Dotcom pald by way of two
$25,000 cheques under the account of Megastuff Ltd.

7.2 A donation from Sky City Casino Ltd for $15,000.

7.3 At $15,690 donation for advertising listed as Anonymous
donation and as an expense in the expense section of The

Return,

INVESTIGATION

8. Investigation reveals that John BANKS was a candidate for the 2010
Election for the Super City Mayoraity. Mr BANKS compiled a team of
supporters known as “Team Banksie".

9. Mr BANKS had a number of volunteers on the team and one paid

momoe, ik AR 0 T DR

Mr Dale OFSOSKE, Electoral Officer 2010, Auckland City Mayoral
Campalign:
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10.Mr OFSOSKE was the Electoral Officer for the Mayoral campaign and
confirms that Mr BANKS was a candidate for the campaign and paid
the appropriate fee. OFSOSKE describes his office receipting The
Return of Electoral Expenses and Electoral Donations ('The Form")
within the 55 day time frame set by statute. OFSOSKE recognises the
signature on the form as that of belonging to BANKS.

Mr Nigel MORRISON, Managing Director, Chief Executive Officer Sky
City:

11.Describes his relationship to Sky City and that on 24 May 2010 having
given a donation Mr BROWN (candidate and main opposition to Mr
BANKS) of $15,000 they met with BANKS at the offices of Sky City and
handed him a cheque for $15,000.

12.Witnesses associated to Sky Ciy, Mr Peter TREACY, Ms Anna
MCcKINNON will corroborate the circumstances around the amanging of
the meeting and the circumstances in making the $15,000 donation to
BANKS.

R

13.Describes his role at Sky City and describe a generic phone call with

BANKS' tmasurer—where a discussion was had In
regards to the donation but_ could not give any

specifics as to what was said in respect of that conversation.
_alleges the conversation related to anonymity.

Mr Wayne Phillip TEMPARO, Security Consultant Kim DOTCOM:

14.Describes his role working for Kim DOTCOM and describe making at
least two appointments for John BANKS to visit DOTCOM at his Albany
address. The significant meeting was on about 8 June 2010 at the
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Coatesville address where he alleges BANKS spoke of the trouble
getting funds for his campaign and as a result DOTCOM offered to
donate $50.000. TEMPAROQ alleges BANKS asked for the cheques to
be split into two. TEMPORO arranged the Chief Financial Officer for
DOTCOM to issue two cheques which were signed by DOTCOM.
TEMPARO describes some of the history between him and BANKS.

Mr Grant McKAVANAGH: Ex Financial Officer for Megastuff Ltd:

15.Describes being directed on about 9 June 2010 to write out two
cheques for Team Banksle of $25,000 each. That he subsequently
took the cheques and believes that he posted them from Queenstown
over the long weekend. Enquiries show that the two cheques were

dropped in a drop box at the- Branch on 14 June 2010

before being deposited into the Team Banksie bank account.

Mrs Moana DOTCOM, wife of Kim DOTCOM:

Mr Kim DOTCOM, owner of Megauploads/Megastuff Ltd:

17.Describes how he met BANKS and details the meeting on 9 June 2010
where he offered BANKS a $50,000 donation. DOTCOM will describe
how BANKS asked for the cheques to be split into two $25,000
donations and alleges BANKS needed to keep them anonymous so he
could “help"” DOTCOM. BANKS did not elaborate as to what he meant

by help.
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18.Mr DOTCOM describes getting a phone call from BANKS where
BANKS confirmed receiving the two $25,000 cheques and thanked
him. DOTCOM detalls his relationship with BANKS post the election.

Mr Gregory Brett TOWERS, Commercial lawyer for DOTCOM partners
Simpson GRIERSON:

19.Mr TOWERS is a commercial lawyer for Kim DOTCOM. TOWERS had
legal privilege waived by DOTCOM to detail a phone call with BANKS
in February 2012. TOWERS describes that DOTCOM had been
arrested and was on remand at Mt Eden and that he had rung BANKS
to seek assistance in getting medical attention for his client. TOWERS
describes making a minute on his file where he notes that BANKS
declined to assist because it could backfire on DOTCOM considering
the support he got for the Mayoral campaign.

— Treasurer for John BANKS Mayoral

campalgn:

20;_ describes his previous experience/relationship in

working for BANKS as volunteer over four elections. He will describe
his understanding of what he believes to be an anonymous donation
and the recording of the three donations refered to in the complaint.
He will detail why the donations were listed as anonymous in The
Return to the Electoral Office and that he prepared the form prior to
handing it to BANKS. BANKS asked him if it was frue and cofrect and

then signed it aﬂer—conﬂrmed that it was.
21_states to Police that he was solely responsible for

preparing the form and deciding what was and what was not

anonymous in respect to recording donations. _describes
that they were over cautious and even collated multiple donations

under one total. _ will describe the processes around

collecting donations and how he recorded the same.
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_ - Volunteer fundrajser for John BANKS:

22—

TEAM BANKSIE: Volunteers:

23
24
-

zs- describes how BANKS sclicited his help from him so he
donated $15,000 worth of advertising. The amount was discounted by

the Radio Bureau because of the discount rate he got _

The true amount paid was
$11,478.14, inclusive of GST, but was recorded in The Retum as
$15690.00 as an anonymous donation and as an advertising expense.

BACKGROUND ENQUIRIES DONATED
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27.A number of the anonymous deposits were queried as to show course
of business but they did not offer any direct evidence to the allegations.

EXHIBITS

28.A number of documentary exhibits were collated on the file to assist in
the assessing of the total amounts of donations, where they came from,

and their significance to it.

BANKS INTERVIEW:

29.Mr BANKS was interviewed under caution on 15 June 2012 with a
three hour interview by Detective Sergeant Carl LEWENS and
Detective Adam BICKNELL (level 3). Mr David JONES QC, acting for
BANKS was present.
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34,

LAWY:

35.The relative sections of the law are detailed in the report, specifically
the offence of Section 134 Local Electoral Act 2001 False return

36.Mr David JONES Q.C. Barrister acting for John BANKS has supplied a
set of submissions in regards to his assessment of any liability.

37.The analysis on the file show that the Police believe there is an offence
for 134[1] because of the way the Act interprets Electoral Expenses
and Donations and the requirement to submit a return for both under
the Act. Thereby we conclude that there Is a requirsment to record
accurately the donation section on the retum and by falling to do this
could result in a candidate being prosecuted If the elements of Section
134[1] or 134 [2] were satisfied.

Page 8 of 10
P15




ANALYSIS:

38.Further analysis in respect of the evidence collected in the investigation
established that the return was wrong in content as the donations for
Sky City, Dotcom and -should not have been recorded as
anonymous. Additionally the $15,600 donation by - and the
advertising expense should have been recorded as $11,478.14,
inclusive of GST.

39.Police concluded that this would satisfy the requirement of "False" in
respect to The Return, but believe that the circumstances do not reach
the Evidential Sufficlency Test (assessed against the Prosecution
Guldelines) in that Police cannot prove that Mr BANKS knowingly
signed The Retum in respect to section 134 (1) of the Act.

40, Police conclude that the elements of section 134 (2) are met . but that
Police are prevented from charging anyone because of section 14 of
The Summary Proceeding Act 1957, in that it falls well outside the 6
month time period for information's to be laid for summary offences.

CONCLUSIONS:

41.The allegations do not meet the evidential threshold in respect to
section 134 (1) of the Local Electoral Act 2001.

RECCOMENDATIONS:

42. That the file and my report be reviewed by Legal Section.

43.That should Legal section concur with my findings then the three
compiainants should be written to and advised of the outcome prior to
any media announcement of the outcome of the investigation.
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44, That on any O.1.A. request, the information to be released is assessed
by Legal Section prior to release to ensure we are not breaching the
privacy of individuals in respect to financlal details and contributions.

Mark BENEFIELD

Detective Inspector
Criminal Investigation Branch
AUCKLAND CITY

03 July 2012
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GROUNDS FOR COMPLAINT:
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COMPLAINANTES: Permy
Lisa Prager .,
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( en r.,r"vm did dscless 2§ '.‘(’,0 danatisn fom Sky City.)

STATUTORY DUTIES OF CANDIDATES ARISING FROM LOCAL ELECTRAL ACT 2001

a

The siatutory dutizs arising Fom the Locai Elesioral Act 20081 are as foilows:

109Return of electoral expenses

« {1)Within 55 days after the day on which the successful candidates at any election
are declared to be elacted, every candidate at the election must transmit to the

eiectoral officer a return setting out—

o niclidats's electoral expeness; and
ne gind address “f ”4‘::’1'} person
thie simoun
o slank "wl donaiion of monsy or ent of money i made
1 i g

onaiion axcesds

[ ]

wrdidate snonymouszly and tha
1 "‘3
R PR T
«  {Dihe avmount of thst donation; anid
{ii}the fact Gaat it has besn recsived ancoymaousty,

{(23Bvery veturn wndar subgectisn (1) must be in ths form ar:scs ibed
n wnﬁ’l iz 2 or o similar effset,

bttpi/fwww.legislation. povinz/sct/oublic/2061/0535 etest/ D3 1424756 bt




(o]
]
4

Preliminary previsions

. 5 Interprei ;
(DIn thiz Ant, uniess the cormtezi atherwise requires,—

ENCEYIMous, ia relation to an slectoral donziion {55 defined in saction (04D,
means a dongtion that is made insush a way that the candidaie consceinzd does
net knew wio made the donstion

¥

hitp:/fvrere degisietion. govi na/act/mublic/2001/00%5/ietest/I V933 106.kim|

THE ALLEGED OFFENCE:
134 False retumm

dais commiis an affence who frensinite a retuin of elecioral
exnenses knowing thet i is Sise in any rpsisrial partioular, and is liabls on
ntent o fninrisomment for & term not sxeeeding 2 yeoars or

Lo

conviciioa on iad

N = "
D 8 e NGT axesad

ne DI BN
B k:ﬁv.-Jﬁ'J..

(2)Every candidats commiis an offence and is lisghle on sun=mary cenviciion to
& fine not eiczeding $5,000 whe transiniis a retum of eleciora] expsenses et is
false in any meteiial pertioular unless the candidaie proves—
o (ayihet e or she had ino intention i mis-siais or conees] the facts; and
o {bYihat he or sha ook all rezsonzble gieps (o ensurs thai the inlgrmatisn

WAL aOCUCETe.
o hitu/fvrery degisiasion.govine/act/oublic/200 1 /S35 iamest/D LMD TSR,
hiimf

DUTY FOR POLICE TO TAKE ACTION IN RESPECT OF OFFENCES:

uty fo take s
{(1If the alagiorsl 5l
o (sjreceivesa

comiitied: or

c {b)belizves for any other rpason that an offence under this Farl icay
have been commitiad

ihe elecioral officar mugi repor that matter to the Polics together with the resulis

e £l
of eny enguirvies made by ihs electoral officer that he or she consideis epproprists.

05
m—l



™y T OFa™ TR T P ares.
PFUBLIC INTEREST:

ntip:/fwwwnzhereld.oonzfact-partv/ews/aricie cfim?o_id=3552cbjectid=10891742
MZH ariicle 27 Ap - '

Sarnks did not reveal SkyCity as big dener
By Claire Treveit
5:30 Ald Friday Apr 27, 2012

1o o discloss 2

Labour MP Trever lviallsnd has lodged an officis! somplaint gbowe Act leader John Ranks {
$15,000 donaticn wes from SkyClty during his 2010 Aucidend msyoraly campsign.

L’!*s Mzitard .::‘"ﬂr_ the compiaint with the Aucklend Council electoral offizer this week. He also asked the
slectoral officsr to sorutinise "anonymous™ dorsticrs of radic adveriising Mr Banks hzd included in his return.
SkyCity gave u;'S,ir“J‘ each ic Len Brown, now mayor, and ivir Banls, his rival, during that canypaign.

o;p,n At Breown's donation reier: lsied SkwCity 58 a donor, Mr Banks' listed an anonvmcus denation

4 15,600, Ii &id not renifon SlvCisy

I AN

The penalty for knowingly fifing & folse return is up fo two yeers in prison ¢i 8 fine of up te $19,000.

There is & iesedr penalty of & $5000 fine iT the candidaie did noi know it wae f2lse. 1455 sonviciad of
crimes with & e f~!i§} of two years or inore can not reraaln in Perliament
Heowsyer, Ivir Baaks eald he was not concemned sbout the complaint, dismissing it ae My Mallard “up o

kis old timeless wiclks™,

‘He said he hied not knowm & the time tha the depetion wes ftom SkyCity and his donations return was
accusaie as ab the dete he signed it.

T signed the document ot the said time 15 ihe best of my kmowledge.
Alih :)ug;-". S 'yi‘, ¥ had subsaquently publicly confirmed donaiions to both eerdidsies ke had not

coneidered amending bis reluun or asiced further guesiions of kis campaige team.

Asked how it was that Meyor Browna had knoem aboh’ ihe SkyCity donetion yet ke had nov, the Ao
leader said his camsaign accouniants hed desli with the financas for his campaign and he had ased

his retues on ibe Informaiion they gavs nim.

Asled 171 wes possibie they had nown te deneiion was fom SkyCity, he said it was.

Aﬁ'ckland Conac vi s cles t"‘lcl officer, Bruce Thomaes, seic he would consider the commsiaint snd decide



BENEFIELD, Mark

Fram: Panny Bright fwaterorassuie@omail.coin

Sani: 0 Acrii 2012 12.52

To; L3, sk

Ca: izz Pragsr

Subjeci: RN | e Farther weiiten ) !

120427f3334) from Penny Eiight and Uiss Froger alioging John Banks knowingly 7
mise aleciorsl return e $E0,299 donatad Tom Kim Doicom

campiai D Daissihve Ingpecier Mask Bonshield (¢

30 April 2012

Detective Inspector Mark Beuefield,
Field Crime Mavsger Auckland City District

RE: File 120427/9334
Dear Detective Inspector Mark Beneficld,

FURTHER COMPLAINT TO POLICE UNDER 5138 (2) LOCAL ELECTORAL ACT 2001

COMPFLAINANTS: P

BACK

GROUND:
On Friday 27
2001 (LE
i resyp
BANKS

in respeet of his refrens under soction 109 LEA',

April 2012, you formally acknowledged our complaint nader the Local Electoral Act

2 to the 2010 Mayoral Election and allegation of a false return made by the now Hon John

You advised that at this point in time, that you would be our 'point of contact' and that for futore
reference
'File 12042779334 refers'.

This worning (Monday 30 April 2012), T rang you to advise that at 2pm both myself, Penny Bright
and

Lisa Prager intended to come to Anckland Central Police Station to file a foriher written
complaint,

alleging John Banks knowingly filed s false eloctoral return regarding $50,000 allegedly donafed
by Kim Dotesm, about which there has been considerable recent pohliciiy.

The basis of this allegation is us has been reported on the front page of the New Zesland Herald,
Saturday
26 April 2012:

-

P189



You advised that it would not be neeessary iv present this eomjaint in person, and that it would
suffice to send this faxther complaint by email.

You also advised that the status of a complaing to Police which had a *file number' weant that it was
awaitiug to be assigned to someone fo invesiigate.

GROUNDS FOR THIS FURTHER COMPLAINT:

¢ donation
Jif_}; T ad:

The eileged failn Auckiznd Mayoral candidais John
,fL‘!..’_‘_E’_L wras sile Ly ] | Zits twrn qi/'. ','u'@ﬁ .41-.. E8S, (Eiu:"-i!ﬁ.-}. N Ei :..

“his company Megastuf 24, and the other allegedly made

2 {-.’

= Bs - N R T PO S —— o
ame M Wa yng fempens, wim Cotcom’s bod WAy, .

s
_{.i Wikin 55 DOVE 2 e a5t any & A=riion ave denlared i he
elecied, every

caidicled 1‘ . 3 .

sandidets st the slection yeust tranamit io the clecioral offcss g et 7 goibing oui—

(b)the pame and address of each person who made an electoral donation fo the ¢ candidate and the
amoant of
gach eleciorsl dopation: ..

STATUTORY DUTIES OF CANDIDATES ARISING FROM LOCAL ELECTRAL ACT 2001

The statviory dutiee svising from e Local Flactorsl Act 2651 are as §

109 Return of electoral expenses
{1)Within 55 days afier the dey cn which the sucgessful

elected, every
cendidate at the election must transmit to the electoral oSicer a retur seifing out—

cardidetes at eny election are declared to be

{2)the candidate's electoral expenses; smfl

rd

{b)the nam

ach person who made an elecforal donation to the candidste and the

and address of

Zaa

gz N P LA e A e e, pvm i e e o & Sre v " 1
&) Lo gleciors! 2 hiafion of _.'.1311:. FOF O Le8 SDVaSIr O MOREy 18 “13_ 0 he cand “’.1?"’ Hiths

and the amount



—_—— —— = — =

wenday, 30 .spril 207125027

BEMEFIELD
Fia Complaing undsi Section 185 of the Lossl Eleciors] dot 2004(LEL)

¥ [ P LY .
Thank yoa Marlk,

N

Asg you know w3 have now pleced o second complaing shout donations §  as weil ag the Bkyeity
't : e TP, YL JOS.

one. (s=sinfo from Penoy Bright)

T i g o] i L P i rine e gmihn g i Py - Y S il g g4

Hock forward o a swift and fn-depth invesiigetion as public intersst is higk I this case.

LA TETH Tl % vl ol TR He
1, BENEVIELD, idsilk wrots:

armiElyY eCHROWISIEe Your Comiaing u
5

i icer the Lecsi Slectoral Act 2001(LES) in
the 2010 dMavorsl Flection 2nd ali falzs
r

zlse ralum made by the new Hon Joim

Jr
legation of &
BLMNICS in resuech oF his returns under eaction 109 LEA,

For Tuture refzrenca File 120427/833%4 refars.

At this polint In Hme I w1l be vour point of contack.
Regards

Detective Inspacior iark Benefield
Fieid Crime Manager Aucklsnd City District

L EH ¥

WARNIFG

The information contained in this email message is intended for the addressee only and may
contain privileged information. It may also be subject to the provisicns of section 50 of
the Policing Act 2008, which creates an offence to have unlawful possessicn of Police
property. If you are not the intended recipient of this message or have received this
message in error, you must not peruse, use, distribute or copy this message or any of itsg

contents.

Also note, the views expressed in this message may not necessarily reflect those of the New
Zealand Police. If you have received this message in error, please email or telephone the

sender immediately

Pi92



r-E**: NZ POLICE I-WE o3nz
’ﬁ' WITNESS STATEMENT
@ Statement must be disclosed

-jofs -

Statzment of  Dale Miatthew OF SOSKE DOB: -

Statement taken by:  Dan PHILLIPS

Date: 05/05/2042 Time: 6.00 AN

He siates

Between 1985 and 2010 | was the Elzcioral Officer for the Auckland City Council, as weil as seven of
tha eight other councils that now miske up ths naw Auckland Council.

in 2010 | waz appceinted the Eleciorel Ofiicar for the eleclions io form the new Auckland Council. This

eszentially occurred because of my expsrisnce frem holding that posiiion in previous councils.

Aiter the 2010 slections the Aucklzard Council apnainiad an in-houea siad member to ha the Elecioral

Gificar and | tonk up the position of Dapuiy Eiscioral Oficar.

| arn also a Directer of Independent Eleciion Sarvices Lid. Ve are ndspendent of the Auckland
Council and provide electicn related servicse. Wae do this on a coniractual bagis.
Tha position of Rlecioral Gifloer wrich { held In the 2010 Auddand Councl elesiions is a mandated

position under the Lecal Election Act 2601

I 2010 avery council was requirad ic have an Eleciaral Cfiicer and that parson was responsible fur

conducting the eigctions ir Ene wiih legislative requirements,

The Elecicral Gificar is indessndent an« caii not be directed by either the Council or Governiment.
Their responsibilities are laic-cut in the Local Electoral Act 2001 anc they are resgensible for sil faceis

of the lecs! eleciions.

The actions of iha Electoral Officer and ihe mnining of the election can ba challenged ihiough the
courts aind they are therefoie accountable i that manner. Any person can seek & judicial review 1o

; e ‘ TR .
SIGNAIUIE: .\ Cormsrerenefless o emr e e sens. SiQNEIUTE Witnesead by ... .‘K%"/ ...........................
« P353
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Statement of:  Dale Matthew OFSOSKE

Cfiicar hes conductsd e in aceordan
The Escioral Officer doss naf sei any o e

TP TN | S ' PR - Py &
raila for e sleciion hegaed

MNominationg / opan reil apan T

10 Aniguat #0105 - Mominetion doss.

mber 2040 - 22 Seplembar 2010 - Defivery of wo

SV i TR M - ana
v Uctober 2010 - Elaction day.

riclice of e
s PGl O NEE

kS

] - o i
and dongtions forms.

FAE 6 Y

2 251l AU

A B
CHION SEVIoE

G rm T i o? dm fom laniio
FEFEITRME (20 rg

15 s Eleciorsl O

it dufims, 7

'vl

I =

LR i

ssinclions for fai ;‘mri’ of & pereon | soioral Offioay

duties

A ﬂe:dé




TCONTINUED

Statementof:  Dale Matthew OFSOSKE

didatz in e 2010 Ausklarnid Ceunci

SONiHT !"'9‘ &, ""it:d' ciuld do i

o e,

i Wen

wes of two eligitle nominating lectare.

i
(\* (ir L.’

choval Oifiesr no

g A
: Ui £

TR ey
Incivces «

Inioimation Bonlkdet,

argd -mnl,_; i

! iead 0 o y

& [Momination Paper we 2

| il - oy e
mapenses and Blacial O

P A
ot D
CRMpa

xpenses amvd Eecigrsl

L ] o
forms &

ey
Fv«
)
n
=4
&
wad
@

ol e pemmi
G2 20nGT L-tr' preadia,

o Dy and, o in ths case of F

i togsther &t the

¥ f,_—-*" " "\.!'
A e
A ;

ol e Signature witneseas DV et it
P355
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Statement of:  Dale Matthew OFSOSKE {

aiion of

e e o
LA orms

o

;-,3

Ty i g, Y
geoiion <02 of B | | Elsciorel A

HES r‘|2\ a

S
e of this re

Pl g 8 e

OIS,

infarmation have gon

‘ [,
Bt A LTI
A . , . T

v SHORANITE wWiNEseR b

Figrature:




[r_-I.fENT CONTINUED
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Statement of:  Dale Matthew OFSQOSKE

Pt

R Y {9 )‘f?\

noies, |

AT

O govarms

s wounio o folf

2 ansvwesrah

o made by applicaniz ¢

< Donaiions’ ave 3 ot wilneg

their legisial

courately compinisd.

e Nominadion

sz [t S
SLHE s

is done primaeily th

gure inat phok

Hdeie deimile inlo access.

Wi |

il

"'7.1'

—_

Archibald Bainks | xm COMir: 10 reenisd

Tigdsted by him e Elesiorsl Offin

s 0

Lem PR
2B 7B

nations' forms for

VNBYET rBoo

BHE donanons on hat |

as pelorging o John

Bigratuie: .. s Signature witnsssed by L0 e

Pagy
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Statementof:  Dale Matthew OFSOSKE

{in oenaidates for ¢

2010 Anskiand Coungd! Eig

,_...
P

- -

ide information Booklet. infonm

,,_
&
8

ansibiliiies

"y
i1

& on both the Relurn of

iuctsd 28 maatings iroughod Aucklznd prior 2 non

2oiiva

v G o i regands o tha p R

candidaiss could stiend snd ot

Banks did

and sy of fwose mastings.

il relevant isgizlation

s statement i rua o the best of my ¥ Knowledoe and belief,

sofmmiilal hes

b
24 [z
e et S

‘| S

{Ale=s orint

|"+g,,om Wiy 22




POL 2933 10709

F_‘ir.-‘h; ..l-. s “t” {_I tatement

- Summary Proceedings Act 1857, secton 162 -

| Peter Treacy states:

. L am currenlly empleyed by SEYEITY Enteriainment Greun Linvited as Gensral

J

'S

Counsal, G4 Go&e@n:‘:}em grid lindustry Affairz. | haws held this role since 2208,

ety

2. wae previously smpioyed by the SEYTITY betwesn July 2005 and 2007 &s

s Bsing made reo

3. SEYIITY Enterltalm tac operales in the gaming /enieitainment,

hoisl and convantion, lios f, iecreglion and uriam zeotors. The Group

- ‘. & Lr .“ £y o e T
hzg opsrations i boih MHew z.efrl'*r-d and Auelal
PN e gy B eyt . = P sterd and den
4. SIVCITY Is 2 dmifed labilily comneany Incomeraied and do
Fman ey T - L ‘e e ars Ity Ab ey congee  CREL T pl snspe
Zezlend. The address of i rsgislersd offics is Faderal House, 83 Federsl
o= ¥
0ay i o iy e i e H Laiidell ol
Sireel, Auckiand, The company is dual lisisd on ihas & New Lealand and

Ausiralian stock exclanges.

SKYCITY have mad main poliiizal par

is praciice ceased In: 2005,

cuiing thaeir Genaral Elactinn

6. 4 never made donations o candidetes for the Mavoral ca: Vjz&aicns
re gpfrezcnsd by Len Broum sometime in sbout Marshy Aprd 2011,
7 BKYCITY agrs ez, Tiiswas

the Chairman F

i & ep o~ ~ ! A ke E Lol - - i 2 3 . Sa
4. liwas agresd 1o give bath Lan Brown and John Banks $95,000 =g g
o Foroom oo w5 a . LTy i By Bane mine Nl oo T r e &
sampaigne and the payments were imade by chevue. The sccouni veed fo

HIeG @OCOUM NS

@3z paymenis wag |

gecount and made payabiz fo Lan Brovwn for Mayor In the sum of $45,000 daied
27 April 20118, The chegie recuiskion was regussis _

:Fage " of 3

-
Tad
W

24



POL 2933 i3.08

Govemment refations and autharised by myself. | produse a copy of

ie requigition dated 27 April 2070 as Exhibit 0001 and a copy of (he
r- as Exhibit 0002.

5 o RIS . Aorng P
N Cnihs sens gy, 27

i T 5o
ARG AT

a Orbit
Festavrant, SICVCITY to hand over |
wes myeel, Migal Morrisen Chisl Brscuihve !
Telstar Clear ond Ler Brovn. The chague wi

wWes handad in Lan Brown &

haen recehwed from Len Breven,

o I porlivyie ~t A A

reiation to the '."c'-isfn;.;- of the chequs for Len Brown as Exhibit 0003

ad O ssceitain when the cheg inGed i Len Brown wag

press o ANZ Benik heve now oo

LEFM on 3 May 2040, | produce a sopy
0004.

14, The origingl ¢

Bisyy 2042 dra

¥

ncerrect Y mads §oay

5 ., ki
0 RS WEHE wndad over o Johin

reszon | caint recall now. | produce

2 copy of ait emnail inviling me io the meeting on 24 May 2010 echedulad for

- nnnT
VUL

15. SKYLIT

HOYCTTY did recehm a

2010, | prodiuce & omy ¢

o

18, | do krow Jobir Banks as we vead

r__l.‘lernb"! EVED i .CL; '~..3ing ‘Aj.-:m“h Eﬁ;i ¥ {ryimazit '1.4 h).e (’."l; .o"\ ‘t“f e b

Page 2 of 3



POL 2133 1069

17 | have been asked tc escertain when the cheque handad fo John Banks vwas
preseniad and Westpas have cenfirmed that i was preseried ic "Team Banksio
20107 on 25 Mav 2010.

186. 1 ami surs that SKYTITY did not stipulais to either candidate thai the donations

they recsived were io rsmain anonymous.

Bveryihing in this statement i3 ivue io the besi of iy Inowledge ond beliaf It has been
made by me fmowing thei it moy be admitied as evidence for the pursoses 9f 6 siendord
cormmittal or at @ cemmitial hearing, end that I may be prosecuted for periury Jor

malking a sictement known By e to Le jolse and interded by e io misizas,

Signature

T e gy,
Ee

Page 3 of 3



POL 2133 10/08

Formal Written
- Summary Proceedings Act 1957 saction 162 -

| Nigal Morrison states:

[ am currently employved by SKY Citgnzinment Croup Liniled as the

soicr and Chisl BExecuive Oficer and | have held this rols for the

s 1t the gaming fonterizinment,

e P

hoisl ared convention, %wsi‘:ﬁ"':iii:y, raovss g tovsiam secions. he Or T

: Dot Mew feeland snd Ausiralia,

v sorporated and dom

AT . ol 1, CApapy S s—
~Uestwian slock excha LGS,

SKYCITY was approacheadsd by Len Brownr's side ic make a coniribution to air

sacton fund. I was dedided haiif s

\

sonation was mads (o Lan Brows: than

v

ana shotdd .-.‘e be mades o John Banks.

e

main e L" cuntheatss for

slon wae made

T re—X P )
szl whiich was fo

I ean't recal the axeci daie bui ! was g}i'essn': at a unen ime mesling gi the

sit Hagtaurant, SKYCITY whan Len Brown's chncus was handad o Nim.

o i § v

R T —— ol A ol i i, B e A . -
it rocall how we ngtilied Jaln Banks of o Carsainh DU a ressth G0 WES

MEEInnor for John Bankes to ail

aranged w my Execuiivs Assisiant, Ao

e &l the SKYCITY offices.

Kinnen brougit dohn Barks and noesiis one other parson who wes with

John Banks to my office

Page 1 of 2



POL 2133 10/G8

8. Tnis inseling lasted only ehout 12 minuies during which Gme : handsd to John
Zanks the chague in a SKYCITY enveiope, there was nd covering letier with tha
Eoue.

10, @in awie thal we made  ciesr o belh Len Brova: and Jfohn Banks that the
donations wers being made o their eleclion fuinds by SKYCITY sind L was

riever itenead for thew o ramain EN0MYITIOLS.

1. 1 have been zaked if | know John Banks and | can say onfy thiaugh his previous

reis a3 Mayor of Aucldand as | now kinow Len Brown. | have never prive

Z i —
oy [,

socialised wilth ¢

Everything in this statement is true to the best of my knowledge and belief. It has been
made by me Enowing that it may be adwitted as evidence jor the purposes of ¢ siandard
committal or at o cormmitial heering, and that I may be prosecuted for perjury jor

making a siatement known by me to be false and intended by me to mislead.

signaiure

BEfich

Page 2 of 2



POL 2433 i0/C9

Formal Written Statement

- Summary Proceedings Act 1857, seclion 162 -

| Anna McKinnon states:

on

20 as

g curenily emoloyed by SIYVOITY Enterleinmeant Sroup Limnd

i e Y N-.r.-‘ ’

Execuiive Assiglani io Migal Monison, Managing Direcior of KT

griainment Group. | have held this role for the past b years.

have basn asked whal | can remeimbear aboutl the donation chegues given o

-

Lan Brown and Johin Banks by SKYECITY for ihe election

ar to recall that | wes ashad by Nigsl Moniszn ‘e have
raiesd by acounis Ll nik

' coniactc I

£

LN = ¢ P T e opepep 1 o i .
1 Browm vor 95,000 which was subssguently handsd io me. | ilen gave

Jes 1o e mgcs ot

(U

8 ot fimym s
2l pdoriison or Fater Tr A,

remeinbar making the resemvalivn at the Crblt Restaurnt on behall on ¢

Erow,

raiafion 1o e mesting v

ba miatis out lo Jo

T e oy Brgiol
Brown. 1 had aiTanen 2 IEEH g

T csiving Mondsy 28 10

smial s Exhibit 0008.

] roeines 8 GOy of

achy bx@an riace out i

procduce & copy of §

oim Banks chegus which | plasad

SEYCITY -u-wl"----as Exhibit 0011

Page 1 of 2
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POL 2433 1009

8. On 24 May 2610 | ramamber coliecting Johi: Banks and one ciher, | can't now
racall who was with him and showad fhem info Migel Horrison's meeting room.

That & the last cordact | had vith John Banks.

Everything in this statement is true to the best of my knowledge and belief It has been
made by me knowing that it may be admitted as evidence for the purposes of a standard
committal or at @ committal hearing, and that I may be prosecuted for perjury for

raking o sStatement known by me to be false and intended by me io mislead,

sighature

i
| dmaies
Lt LN

Page 2 of 2
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Sigteimant of: Wirn DOTCOM DOB:

Sletament i2kan v Uan FHILLIPS

100 2

r Joni Ban

tation o mv v provious nierani

- P —— Ik aad §ia o &' B il
dacided we likad the sount

3 ¥ b
w3 buy,

GOBI2010 we begs

bar axacl
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Statementof.  Grant McKavanagh

Queenstown the next day. | believe Kim said “good” in response to this. Kim is a "no surprises” kind of

guy.

1 went to Queenstown the next marning. My wife and | had planned this trip as we both have
properties down that way. We stayed in a hotel for the weekend. | probably posted the cheques on the
10th, the day we went down there. | have looked at & map and think | posted them at the Queenstown
Postshop or near there, on Camp Street. | had the piece of paper with me that had the account and
post details on for Team Banksie 2010. | put the cheques into an envelope and addressed it myself
but | cannot remember the address to which | posted them. | put them into a post-box at the post
shop.

| received a phone call from Wayne after the cheques were posted, to say that the funds had been
received. | don't know when this phone call was or who it was from. | am not aware of any receipt or
acknowiedgement from John BANKS or his associates.

I don't know the extent of the association between John BANKS and Kim DOTCOM. { don't know how
they first met and | was not involved in their association so | can't describe . | am assuming their first
meeting was in April 2010, which was when John BANKS arrived at the mansion by helicapter but this
is because | have been told about it. | was not working for Kim at this fime.

The only times | saw them meet was on the Sth of June 2010 and at the fireworks night which was on
New Year's Eve 2010/2011. At the fireworks night John BANKS was a guest there with his wife. Kim
and his wife arrived after midnight as they had been up in a helicopter to watch the display. He met
briefly with John BANKS and his wife after they arrived but I do not believe this was a "meeting” as
such, he was a guest. John BANKS and his wife left not long after Kim and his wife had arrived. | did
not actually see or hear them talking together. | was there with my kids.

| came to Kim's birthday party in 2011 but | don't recall seeing John BANKS there, but | was not there

for the whole party.
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Statementof:  Grant McKavanagh

I believe Kim would have generally communicated with John BANKS by cails. They could have
possibly used text messages but ! can't really see him and John BANKS texting.

| have read the newspapers in refation to the cheques and am aware of the interest that they have
generated. | also received a phone call from Wayne about the cheques around the beginning of May
2012. He told me that they couldn't find them, that they were looking in April 2010 and that they
needed the details of them. | told him that they were in June 2010, not April.

I received another call from Kim on the same day that Wayne calied me. He asked me how the
cheques would have shown up on the account statement. | hadn't spoken to Kim since | left _

We have chatied a few times since the beginning of May about the cheqgues as initially the actual
cheques couldn't be found as the date of April was incorrect. | came to see him on the 5th of May
2012 at his Coatesville home address. We discussed meeting with the police about the cheques and
arranged this for the 8th of May 2012.

do not know John BANKS myself.

Everything in this statement is true to the best of my knowledge and belief. | make this statement
knowing that it might be admitted as evidence for the purposes of a standard committal or at a
committat hearing and that | could be prosecuted for perjury if this statement is known by me to be

false or intended by me to mislead.

(Signed)

4 o
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Statement taken by:  A.R. BICKNELL

Date: 16/05/2012 _ Time: 12:10 PM

| first met John Banks in 2001 during the Auckland Mayoralty campaign.
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Over the next couple of years John lost contact with a number of his former political colleagues.
However | continued to catch up with him and talk politics. John was considering running for mayor
again and sought my assistance. | said that | would help but we needed to address some of his

weaknesses and for him to appear less abrasive._

In 2007 John was re-elected as Mayor

in 2010 my role was the m John's mayoralty race. This involved me helping to

develop the message for the campaign and assist on daily matters as they arose.
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I also worked on the set up of the website and managed the site content. | worked on the polling
analysis, interpreting a lot of data and looking at when and where to expend effort in this area.

| did quite a bit of work around direct mailing. Direct mailing is letters addressed to specific people,
personalised for area or demographic and sent to peopie selected off the slectoral role.

The letters would include John's vision, policy, something specific to area, information about how to
help and respond with support to John. The general idea being that the person would vote for John
and/or support his campaign in some way.

In regards to the response aspect of the letters, on the back of the letters there is a response device
for how people can heip John. For example as a volunteer, help putting up signs, have a sign on their
property, human hoardings, distributing pamphlets, Join an Emaiil list, host a function or meeting or
make a donation.

To make a donation a person couid access the campaign website, send a cheque to the Privale Bag
or make a deposit via credit card or intemet banking or at a bank branch, into the campaign account
which was published on the website, in the direct mail response device, and in our mass emails.

For this type of strategy we only expect about a 1% response rate reply, which is typical of grassroots
level responses.

| had no involvement in fundraising outside of the direct mailing and the online campaign. | managed
weekly/bi-weekly emails to the supporters list of around 4000 people. Again donations would be
sought periodically through these emails.

Signature witnessed by: %é‘““l&‘éﬁ{’/ .
P443

Signature




@ NZ PDLICE I-WS 03112
@ WITNESS STATEMENT CONTINUED
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I'had no role in collecting donations outside the above. | had no one-on-one contact seeking
donations. There were maybe some emails where | referred people to the website but no contact with

IR No.

peopie with high net worth.

| was a volunteer on the
campaign and did not receive any remuneration for campaign work.

| was not the campaign manager. The difference being that a campaign manager is someone who
has the authority to write cheques, which | didn't have.

In regards to donations received during John's mayoralty campaign 1 had no knowledge of the

donations coming in._was the Treasurer who managed expenses and donations,
keeping the books, accounts for the campaign and monitoring the infout flow of funds.

My interest of the campaign’s finances was for cash flow rather than donations, as | needed to be
aware there was money availabie for the various initiatives we wanted to engage in.

My involvement with- related to cashfiow availability.

Signatira witnessed by: ...,
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During the campaign we held meetings at a variety of different locations, including at the Mayor's

office (as John was Mayor at the time), and at John's business offioes—

During the campaign documents were kept on each individual's computers or laptops. | have copies
of the direct mail letters that were sent out. There were three major initiatives, two where up to 70000-
80000 letters were sent out, and another of around 40,000. Once in June 2010 which requested
support and/or donations, one a couple of days before voting papers went out (no response device for
donations), and a final reminder letter to paople we thought who had not voted about 7-10 days prior
to polling closing (again no request for support/donations).

There was no central network for storing documents, people worked from their own computers. My
direct mail, policy, and polling work was sometimes emailed between people, though we also worked
off hard copies quite often to prevent leaks.

| do not know about any specific radio donations as ! only worked on developing relevant messages,
not booking time slots. ! did meet with the Radio Bureau very early on in the campaign to discuss
radio costs once but that parlicular plan came to nothing. This was around March 2010.

! have been shown a copy of the Electoral Donations form submitted by John Banks on 8th December
2010. 1 am aware of the form but have not seen it before. | do not recognise the handwriting of each
of the donations written down but | can confirm that | recognise the signature of John Banks on the

bottom of the form.

{ have no knowledge of a specific donation of $15690.00 for radio advertising.
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@ WITNESS STATEMENT CONTINUED

-6of7 -
IR No,

In regards to the Local Electoral Act 2001 | am aware there is a campaign spending limit of around
$585000 over the last 3 months for the Mayoral campaign and there are bylaws regarding where signs

can be placed, timings, authorisation statements etc.

i was not aware of any donations coming from Kim Dotcom to John Banks. The first | ever knew of
Kim Dotcom was when | saw him in the paper in early 2011 in refation to an expensive home he
wished to purchase.

i have no knowledge of any donation made by Sky City to John Banks in the 2010 mayoral campaign,

I'was not involved in collecting donations or fundraising, so | do not know who was specifically

| never saw John Banks receive any donations when | was with him over the course of the campaign.

| would regularly communicate with John by text, phone and email. The nature of our contact was that
I would usually find it easier to speak with him by phone or in person.

ok
-rhere was never any kind'briefing from John to myself about recording donations. It was not a
responsibility of mine during the campaign, and | never saw John give a briefing to anyone else over

recording donations.
The PO Box for the campaign was Private Bag 93516, Takapuna

Because my role on the campaign was centred around message, voter outreach and voter turnout, |
did not have to focus on fundraising rules, rather, | needed 1o be aware of the faws, but mostly focused

around authorisation, campaign spending, signs, and communications.

.. Signature witnessed by: %4524«% .................
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Everything in this statement is true to the best of my knowledge and belief. | make this statement
knowing that it might be admitted as evidence for the purposes of a standard committal or at a
committal hearing and that | could be prosecuted for perjury if this statement is known by me to be
faise or intended by me to mislead.

Statement taken and signature witnessed by:
(Signature & QID)

Lo Bkl  ALT2H
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ATT00001

Hi Adam,

Please find attached two files as requested.

1. "Reverse Side June GM" - which was a common response device for all of the
letters sent out . i

2. "North Shore June GM" - which is the North Shore focused version of the une
direct mail salvo that was posted out.

The Tletters GM are a reference to "go]den master” which means the final version
that was sent out and not modified further.

Page 1
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Nere's wity you shoule suppert Jofn Banks

John Banks has the experience and leadership when youw need it most. For example, he has helped solve the
Jeaky homes crisis with Prime Minister John Key and will apply those same values to making sure the new single
council for Auckland becomes a social and economic success for you.

As a Member of Parliament for 18 years, John helped families with problems to reach their goals. He is a
former Minister of Local Government, so he understands how the machinery of Wellington can be hamessed to
work for you locally. As a former Minister of Palice he knows how to deliver you a safer city,

Banksie was an award winning talkback radio host, he listens to people end cares about their concerns,

As a two term Mayor of Auckland City, John Banks knows the new Auckland Council represents an
opportunity to restore local decision-making to true grassroots levels by empowering the new Jocal boards
representing your community. It’s also a way to deliver savings 1o ratepayers through efficiencies and better
decision-making. Afier all - why do we need seven separate water retailers plus a wholesaler for Auckland?

John is a plonesr in the hospitality industry. For thirty years he was a partner in the highly successful Tony’s
Restaurant Group, with a key role in building and restoring numerous neighbourhood eateries and taverns. John
knows how to invest in Anckland to make it a prosperous and exciting place, while keeping your rates
affordable.

You might have known him as s local councillor, a businessman, a Member of Parliament, 2 Cabinet
Minister, 2 Mayor, & mentor or a supporter of charities. One thing has always been the case with John - no
metter what he's been doing - he is a straight talker who says what he means and does what he says.

John has come from “the school of hard knocks”, which means he knows the value of money. He’s & famiiy
man, mairied to Amanda (a pharmacist) with three children, a strong supporter of charitable service clubs, a Paul
Harris Fellow in Rotary Intemational, a life member of the Lioyd Morgan Lions Club Charitable Trust, and a
campaigner for animal rights. John has been awarded the Queens Service Order for Public Service.

With his vision, experience and bumanity John Banks ¢an make Auckland a Great city.
You can help Banksie become Mayor for a Greater Auckland by filling out the form below.

Kelo Jelee Bants become iiaver for & Groater Asckiang

Post back in the pre-paid reusable envelope provided to: Team Banksie 2010, Private Bag 93516, Takapuna 0740
ES! I'd like to help John Banks win the Auckland oralty!
P’d like to make a financial contribution (chegues made out to Team Banksie 2010)

o $250 o $100 0 $50 o $25 o §10 o other §
You can also make a credit card donation via www.johnbanke.co.nz or divect credit to Westpac 03-0259-0304767-0¢
1 would like to help the campaign by:

o Providing volunteer services like putting up signs or helping at meetings
© Organising a public meeting with a community group or club I’m involved with
o Receiving emails or other communications from John Banks

Name _ .

Phone

Email (this is helpful for the campaign!)

Postal address . - - —
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As Auckland moves to become one council, it’s important to me your community gets the attention it
deserves. Your support for my Mayoralty campaign will deliver these benefits to the North Share:

I will push for a new harbour crossing and better ferries

Many North Shore residents are frustrated with traffic congestion due to the area’s growth. I will use my
close relationship with the John Key National led Govermment to lobby hard to deliver you a tunnel harbour
crossing as a priority, including rail, so the North Shore can have quality public transport choices.

My vision is to have the best ferry network in the southemn hemisphere. This means enhancing North Shore’s
ferry connections, integrated ticketing, and improving Stanley and Devonport wharves. We should expand
Birkenhead services and consider Beachhaven and Takapuma for future comnections.

You deserve to have your rates kept down

Many of us are concerned about rates rises and we want careful spending in a Greater Auckland, I will make
sure you get the benefits of the savings and efficiencies we expect from a single council. 1 have always kept
council spending down, with rates rises of no more than 2.0% for the last two years. This compares with
my Labour Party opponent who hiked rates by as much as 8.3% when he was the councillor in charge of
Manukau City’s annual budget. That is & worry for people who need to budget!

You get protection for the character of the North Shore

North Shore residents tell me how proud they are of the character of their suburbs and their heritage values.
As Mayor for the new Auckland, I will continue to nurture the uniqueness and local character of your
suburbs, as well as promoting the fitture plans for business areas like Takapuna.

Ihave a proud record of recognising heritage, from investing in the Auckland Art Gallery and Pah
Homestead, to protecting unique buildings, and working closely with heritage groups to ensure heritage
zones have controls to stop predatory demolition. I will also ensure your local board can make decisions,
support lacal events and promote local identity. These are the values and vision I bring to a new Auckland.

Thank you for your support, and kind regards

PS — Please turn over and use the response form to help deliver a Greater Auckland,
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In the matter of the Summary Proceedings Act 1957 Section 182 and Section 1850

FORMAL WRITTEN STATEMENT

rstatas

I became involved with John Barnks in assisting with campaigning during 2001 where
| met John Banks in Remuera and | also. met who was involved in

2001.

9. I've helped in all the major campaigns since 2001. The one Super City Election

Mayoral Campaigns and also with the Epsom / Act Election.

10. My role really is the Treasurer. {do budgets, expenses, spending cap, cashflow,
costs and true costs for the last three months of the campaign. The major thing we
are concerned about is the spending cap for this Super City Election which was



in the matter of the Summary Proceedings Act 1957 Section 162 and Section 185C

$580,000.00 including GST that we were able to spend in the last three months of
the campaign.

11. In charge of the bank account on one of the signatures on th-liank
Account which is and we have a savings and cheque account in
the name of Team Banksie. The savings account is currently still open and has an

amount of $500.00 in . The cheque account is closed.

12. Most of the meetings during the campaign were run In tha Mayoral Chambers in the
Town Hall, usually we had meetings around moming tea time and those ran
between 30 minutes to a 2 hour periad. | couldn't attend them all due to work
commitments. | was also overseas for the whole month of September 2010 so
missed all information in the month leading into Election Day.

13. John Banks was very strict about expenses; an example of this is that morming teas
that were provided to our campaign at the Town Hail were always paid out of
campaign expenses. He didn't want the perception that he wasn't paying for
anything and he was very strict about our expenses and how they were dealt with,

14, There was a large team involvad in the Campaign, includin who

voluntesred for John; she was an experienced fundraise

network of potential donors to approach

15. The largest campaign donor was John Banks who donated $80 - $90,000.00 of his

own money.

16. Everybody on the campaign was a volunteer.



In the matter of the Summary Proceedings Act 1957 Section 162 and Section 1850

17.1 have been shown the Candidate Booklet for the Super City Elections by Detective
Sergeant Tim Traviss. | have never seen this document before. | have never read
the local Electorate Act 2001,

18. We had a legal firm that advised us on the legislation behind donations and we took
advice from them.

Early in the campaign we leamed that Len Brown, the main opponent
in the Mayoralty race, was channelling the majority of his donations through a secret
trust. Qur advice was that was not in the spirit of Local Body Electoral law, and that
we should continue to report in the spirit of the law as we had done over many
campaigns, and discloss individually.

19. We initially drew up people to approach for donations; these included ople on the
NBR Rich List. Our donation target was sed donations
of $25,000.00. We knew we would need to raise in the vicinity of a million dollars,
which we considered ridiculous that candidates for a local body election should

need to do this.

20. In order to assist people in donating we ordered booklets of bank deposit slips from
Westpac and these deposit slips were basically handed out to all campaign team to
hand out to people who could deposit direct to our bark accouni at any time.

21. We also took donations via the website, direct mail was also involved with over
200,000 pieces of mail to houssholds, these Direct mail letters encouraged
donations direct to our bank Account and our bank Account number was
prominently displayed. | was in charge of the post box which was a Private Bag
based at Takapuna Post office. | collected mail sacks regularly, much of it incormectly
addressed mail..but also many donation replies. When it came to collating the
Retumn, | added all the small donations received (nearly 500 individuai ones from
memory) and declared in the retum as an amount received. We didn't need to do
this, but wanted to show we had received donations from all over Auckland for small

amounts,
22. When the Electoral Expenses Form was filled out we relied on source documents

and | had in a folder. The source dacuments were used to fill out the Expense
Forms and obviously the bank statement was used for the donations. | have handed
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this folder to Detective Sergeant Traviss. The documents are contained in the

orange folder.

23- received some donations that were anonymous and she would niot tell me
who they came from. Everything was notated to a bank statement, and these are in
the folder.

24. John Banks to my knowledge has never seen the bank statements and he asked
not to know. He never wanted to see the bank statements and he did not want to
know where the money came from.

I8 my handwriting on the form; | filled out all expenses using the source documents
and the bank statement. | then went to John Banks who signed it and i delivered
the Return personally to the Electoral Officer

26. My understanding of what ‘anonymous’ is, as it relates to donations given during this
campaign, is if a person had donated money but they wanted to stay anonymous
then it could remain anonymous. We never told Banks whare the monay came from
as he was simply not interested. His main concern was having the funds in the Bank
to pay for approved expenses, and the risk that he & Amanda could be left bridging
a big money gap. He would tell us off if we ever mentioned donations as he didn’t
need to know, just the bank balance as mentioned.

27. My understanding of 'anonymous' comes from legal briefing that we have had. |
have never read the Act. | have never read the definition of ‘anonymous' in the act.
We read the meaning of anonymous on the Donation part of the Expenses return &
were very comfortable we had completed the form thoroughty.

28. John Banks was always thanking people and one of his | strategies was to thank
people for donating even if they hadn't and | guess it was just to remind them that

we were seeking donations.

29. | did not know of Kim Dotcom in 2010 and only became aware of Kim Dotcom after

his arrest and




In the matter of the Summary Proceedings Act 1957 Saction 162 and Section 185C

- I was surprised at the Campbell Live show advising that Dotcom had

Subsequent ‘reporting’ in the Herald showed copies of the cheques as coming from
a company called Megastuff, not Dotcom, and that they had been banked in
Queenstown. All news to me.

30. 1 do recall that we received five lots of $25,000.00. Most of which | still do not know
who they came from to this day.

31. With regard to the Sky City cheque the person who signed the cheque was from a
legal position at Sky City and | recall receiving the cheque 1 believe it was in the post
and | believe that | rang this person who | knew, worked in the legal department in
Sky City and asked them whether they wanted to be either anonymous or have their
name on the Donations Ledger and the advice I was given from them was that they
wanted to remain anonymous. They did ask for an acknowiedgement for their
records, and | sent them 1 from the Campaign Team. The donation remained that
way through to the Retumn stage. | read in the Herald after the retums were
published (Herald cutting | handed to you) that Sky had donated to both main
candidates, which i considered fine if they wanted to now be public about a donation
to our Carnpaign. We had lost the mayoralty, and John had no intention to retum to
Public Iife, so we just moved on.

33. | never went to Sky City and met with anyone to receive the cheque.

1 _
donations were posted to our Private Bag at Takapuna, some cheques | deposited
through Westpac drop boxes in Queen Street. There was no campaign Office. All
meetings were at the Town Hall. John banks was incumbent mayor, working 18-20

hour days , 7 days a week on the Campaign trail, he was exhausted, it wasn’t an
easy Campaign.

35. Facebock and Twitter were run by the Young Nats.
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36. I as the Treasurer very rarely wrote recsipts and | took all the donations for the
Expense Form from a bank statement and the expenses obviously from a sourca

documents.

37. When we took the Expense Forms and Danations Forms to John Banks to sign he
asked, "Can / rely on you to make sure it is true and correct” and | said, "yes" and
his only other concern was to make sure that the document had been filed by the
deadline. He explicitly said that he did not want to see a bank statement and he
was also quite conscientious and made the comment to say that it was important
that all expenses during the course of the campaign were clear in the document and
he was very particular about that.

38. I have no knowledge of the company Megastuff and | did not know that was
associated with Kim Dotcom at that time.

40. Someone on the team said something with regards to adverlising and this is with
rgards to the amount of $15,690.00. | put this figure in both the expenses and
donations forms. | I%rw‘f’amd out the sum was actually less than we declared .
because John Banks is so particular about expenses and having heard this come up

in a meeting 1 was quite consclentious to put it down so it was declared. We wers
really trying o be over careful.

42. If John Banks got a donation he would give it to me in an envelope these were

generally small ones from friends /neighbours. | believe the person who gave us

legal advice was-

43. With regards to the $15,000.00 donation and the deposit slip from Sky City that is
my handwriting on the deposit slip.
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44, With regards to the two $25,000.00 donations that | now know to be from Kim
Dotcom related entity, neither handwriting on the deposit slips are mine.

45. As | previously said we had books of deposit slips and those were handed out to
staff during the course of the campaign and they would have possibly been given
out to those people who were donating money at the time. That is my signature as
an assignese on the bank form with- John Banks was also a signee of
the cheque accounts. John Banks also very particular about expenses and approve

expenses.

46. | was the only person to have access to the user name and password for the

-Bank account and no one eise. John Banks had no knowledge of the user
name or password for the bank account and was adamant that he did not want to
see & bank record and never viewed them. | recall thinking at the beginning of the
campaign how computer illiterate John was...he was what I'd term “old schoo!” and
did most things through a PA.

48. Everything in this statement is true to the best of my knowledge and belief, and |

made the statement knowing that it may be admitted as evidence for the purposes
of a standard committal or at a committal hearing, and that | may be prosecuted for
perjury if the statement is known by me to be false and is intended by me to
mislead.
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1, State:

1.
2.

10.

1.

12,
13.

POL 2133 08/00

Formal Written Statement
edings Act 1957, section 162 -

This statement is made in addition to my initial statement made on

23/05/2012.

At the start of the campaign, John BANKS was quite clear with us, the
campaign team, that he did not want to know about individual
contributions/donations, either mentioning cheques received or amounts
deposited directly into the campaign bank account.

He didn't want to see any bank statements.

During the campaign John BANKS wouid often thank people for their support.
This effactively covered off it they had supported him and reminded them that
they could support him if they wished.

This is how the campaigns have always been run.

As the Treasurer when a coniribution was received, | would immediately
check it against our cash-flow to keep an eye on how our campaign fund was
going.

| wasn't that worried about whether a contribution was anonymous or not at
this point. | was more concemed that there were enough funds to cover
committed expenses.

I had online access to the bank account so | could see the daily transactions.
When the monthly statements arrived | would check them and make my notes

re the donations.
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14.

18.
16.

17.

18.

19.

20,

21,

22.

23.

24,

In the matter of the Summary Procesdings Act 1957 Section 162 and Section 185C

FORMAL WRITTEN STATEMENT

-2 -

At the end of the Banksie 2010 Campaign for the Mayor of Auckland, a
Return of Elactoral Expenses and Electoral Donations schedule was filled out

by me on behaif of John BANKS as the candidate.

This schedule was completed by myself—

This is the fourth (4™) Campaign | have run with John BANKS and | compiled

the schedule using the same rules and concepts that we have used for the
previous retumns,

The schedule sets out all the expenses incurred during the last 3 months of
the campaign and also the donations received during the campaign, and lists
the name of the contributor or lists them as anonymous.

| have always erred on the side of caution and if not sure would list a donation
as anonymous, as this is what the majority of donators would want.

We also erred on the side of caution with declaring all donations - whilst only
required to report any donation over $1000 we included all amounts raceived
no matter how small.

Where we received lots of small donation amounts, we compiled these
together and banked them as one lump sum.

This relates to the declared donation of $57171 which was made up of 408
individual donations under $1000.

These amounts were identified on the bank statement with the hand written
notation ‘direct mail donation'.

These lump sum figures on the bank statement will not always appear on the

donations schedule as they are made up of smaller donations.
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FORMAL WRITTEN STATEMENT

25.

26.

1
w
]

27,

_list of wealthy individuals who she would contact to arrange

donations.

28.

29, had various dealings with these persons over the years and
wouid know whether they wanted to be anonymous or not.
30. This was sometimes based on previous campaigns where they may have

asked to be anonymous and we have just continued with that.

34. Donations were either received directly into the bank account or by cheque.

35. Where cheques were received, they were always in sealed envelopes.
36. Sometimes they would have a compliment slip with them or perhaps a deposit

slip that would have been obtained from the campaign.
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37.

38.

39.

40.

41.

42,

46,

In the matter of the Summary Proceedings Act 1957 Section 162 and Section 1850

FORMAL WRITTEN STATEMENT

-4 -

We gave out hundreds of deposit slips during the campaign. They simply set
out the account name and number of the campaign.

On the bank statements for the Banksie 2010 account would often be hand
written notations, written on two separate occasions.

The initial entry would be my thoughts on whether the donation was

would be either that the deposit was identified as a particular confributor or
not and decide if the donation was to be anonymous or not.

Where a particular donation was identified as coming from a particular
person, that donation was not always listed as from them because the donor
may have been known t(- or myself but not John BANKS.

Therefore the donor remains anonymous to John BANKS.

The other reason is that the donor may have requested to remain
anonymous.

The decision as to whether a donation was anonymous or not rested with my-
This approach to anenymous donations is how things have always been done
in the four (4) campaigns that | have been involved with for John BANKS.

We did look at using an anonymous trust the same as Len BROWN did, but

we preferred to be up front with our donations.

Woe did receive some legal advice during the campaign from _

- who had provided legal advice on previous campaigns.
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In the matter of the Summary Proceedings Act 1957 Section 162 and Section 185C

FORMAL WRITTEN STATEMENT

-5 -

This advice was more around the new revised expenses spending cap
allowed due {o the election being for a ‘Supercity', rather than a norma) local

body campaign.

49,

50.

51

53.

65.

56.

57.

I belleve tha‘_would have spoken with persons on her

contributors list and advised them on how to make donations anonymous.

This Is just how it's done.
We used the definition of anonymous that is written at the top of the Electoral

Donations form as guidance.

. _ also helped with legal support which he was good at.

52.

When the Return of Electoral Expenses and Electoral Donations form was
signed by John BANKS, he and | met for a coffee.

We spent more time on the expenses side as this was John's main concem
that we hadn't gone over the allowed limit.

The expenses were not aliowed to be over $580,000 for the last 3 months of
the campaign. Prior to this there is no spending cap.

John BANKS checked with me that everything was true and correct on the
donations form and signed it.

He did not ask about anonymous entries as he did not wish to know wha had
contributed to his campaign. | think it is a political thing for him not to know.
John did make mention of the fact that we had nearly reached the target of

reaching $1million in donations.
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58.

59.

60.

61.

62.

63.

64.
65.

66.

67.
68.

69,

in the matiar of the Summary Procesdings Act 1057 Section 162 and Section 185C

FORMAL WRITTEN STATEMENT
-6 -

John is a smart guy and he puts a lot of trust in his friends and colleagues to
do the job assigned them.

When | stated that the accounts for expenses and donations were in order, he
would accept that.

This was the 4% campaign | had done with John; he was strict in his
procedures and had trust in his peoplefteam.

However there is a possibility that there are a couple of mistakes on the
returns form.

In regards to the $15000 chegue that was received from Sky City, | initially
thought it had been posted to us. This is likely because it was in a sealed
envelope.

if it didn't come from the post, then it would have come from one of the team,

| believe there may have been a compliment slip with it as | recall calling Sky
City 1o acknowledge their donation and to see If they wanted a receipt.
During the phone call the topic of whether they wanted the donation listed as
anonymous or not came up, to which | recall they said they did.

| spoke with someone in the legal section.

It was likely the person who had signed the cheque or had put their name on

the compliment slip.

| believe this was likefy done on the same day we received the cheque.
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72.

73.

74.

75.

76.

77.

78.

79.

80.

81.

82.

in the matter of the Summary Proceedings Act 1957 Section 162 end Section 185C

FORMAL WRITTEN STATEMENT

-7 -

If John BANKS had been given the snvelope, he would have given it to one of
his staff to deal with, who would have in turn given it fo me.

Always worked this way so John didn’t know the amount of a donation.

My recollection of the phone call with Sky City was that they were fine with
the donation being anonymous so it was listed as such because, as | said
earlier, | erred on the side of caution.

This was my decision, not anyone sise's. | could have easily put ‘Sky City’
and it wouldn’t have made any difference.

After the complaint was made in 2012, John BANKS called me and simply
said that the Police had been in touch and that we would wait and see.

I think he was advising me that | may be contacted by the Police.

He did not advise me to say or do anything or to lie for him.

I think that John would only have known about a small percentage of the
donations that were listed as non anonymous, meaning that there were a
number of named donations that he wouldn't have known about,

I have since reviewed the previous Expenses and Donations Returns for the
previous campaigns and during the 2001 Auckland Mayoral Campaign ail
donations were listed as ‘anonymous’.

This could have essentially been done for the 2010 campaign also as John
was not aware of the majority of donations made, but this wouldn't have been
in the spirit of the Electoral Act.

In addition to this statement | have also viewed a spreadsheet containing the

list of campaign donations which has been cross referenced with my
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in the matier of the Summary Proceedings Act 1957 Section 162 and Section 185C

FORMAL WRITTEN STATEMENT

-8 -

comments from the bank statements. | have provided explanations where

asked for in regards to a number of the donations,

83. | have signed a copy of the spreadsheet with my added explanations.

Everything in this statement is true to the best of my knowledge and belief, and |
made the statement knowing that it may be admitted as evidence for the purposes of
a standard committal or at a committal hearing, and that | may be prosecuted for
perjury if the statement is known by me to be false and is intended by me to mislead.

signature

Date:
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FRANICH, Mark

T
From: Bruce Thomas
Sent; Friday, 27 April 2012 12:47
To: BENEFIELD, Mark
Subject: FW: Letter
Attachments: Letter 24 April 2012 pdf

Mark, the original complaint.

From: Carlie Bromley [mailto

Sent: Tuesday, 24 April 2012 3:33 p.m.
To: Bruce Thomas

Subject: Letter

Good afternocon

Please find attached a letter from Trevor Mallard. A hard copy is in the mail today.
Kind regards

Carlie

Carlie Bromley
Oftice of Trevor Mallard
MP for Hutt South

redalert.org.nz | facebook.comftrevor.mallard! | labour.org.nz | twitter.com/trevormailard

Auckland |22

B

CAUTION: This email message and any attachments contaln information that may ba confidential and may be LEGALLY PRIVILEGED. If you are
not the Intended recipient, any use, disclosure or copying of this message or attachments is sirictly prohibited. If you have recalved this email
message in error please notify us immediately and erase all coples of the message and attachments. We do not accept responsibility for any
viruses or similar carried with our email, or any effects our email may have on the reciplent computer system or network. Any views expressed in
this email may be those of the individual sender and may not necessarily reflect the views of Council.
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FRANICH, Mark

.
From: Bruce Thomas
Sent: Friday, 27 April 2012 12:35
To: BENEFIELD, Mark
Ce: Dale Ofsoske (External)
Subject: FW: Complaint under Section 138 of the Local Electoral Act 2001(LEA)
Attachments: SKMBT_C650012042711100.pdf
Dear Mark Benefield,

Please note the attached letter to Trevor Mallard regarding a complaint he made in relation to a 2010 Auckland
Council mayoral electoral expenses and donations return submitted by fohn Banks. In accordance with Section 138
of the Act | am reporting the complaint to the NZ Police.

As advised on the phone, Dale Ofsoske was the Electoral Officer for the 2010 elections. He will be able to assist you
as well.

Thanks

Eruce Thomas
Electoral Officer | Public Information Manager

Auckland Council | Level 16 | Civic Administration Building | 1 Greys Avenue | Auckland

Visit our website: www.aucklandeouncil.govi.nz

e i

s Kpeoscn © T amk! Maasr e

CAUTION: This email message and any attachments contain information that may be confidential and may be LEGALLY PRIVILEGED. i you ara
nat the Intanded recipient, any use, disciosure or copying of this message or attachments is strictly prohibited. i you have recelved this email
message In error please notify us immediately and erase all copies of the message and attachments. We do not accept responsibility for any
viruses or similar carried with our emall, or any effects our email may have on the recipient computer system or network. Any views expressad in
this amalt may be those of the individual sender and may not necessarlly reflact the views of Council.
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FRANICH, Mark

From: BENEFIELD, Mark

Sent: Tuesday, 19 June 2012 13:53
To: READ, Peter

Subject: FW: Peter Marshail

FY1

From: BEARD, Scott

Sent: Tuesday, 19 June 2012 13:45
To: BENEFIELD, Mark

Subject: FW: Peter Marshall

F¥YI

Scott Beard| Detective Inspector} Auckland City District CIB I(FBINA24 23| % DDI 09 3026788 or extn 95788 | MOB: 64 274086051 |
scott.beard@police.govt.nz| Cook B Vincent Street | Private Bag 92 002 Auckland 1021 | New Zealand

From: Lisa Prager [mailto:|. pra@xtra.co.nz]

Sent: Tuesday, 19 June 2012 13:42
To: WATSON, Kim
Ce: Dale Ofsoske; trevor.mallard@parliament.qovt.nz; BEARD, Scott; Bernard.Orsman@nzherald.co.nz;

claire.trevett@nzherald.co.nz; nicolas.jones@nzherald.co.nz
Subject: Att: Peter Marshall

To: Police Commissioner:
Peter Marshall

New Zealand Police Force
Wellington

Dear Sir,

I am one of the original complainants regarding John Banks and the alleged electoral
fraud.

My original complainant was acknowledged by Detective Inspector Mark

Benefield Field Crime Manager Auckland City District 27/4/2012

| spoke to him in early in June and then again today.

In our conversation, he told me that the information in todays New Zealand Herald
(page A7) "not available on line" was a load of rubbish, suggesting that Mr Banks had
been spoken to.

Atthe end of the conversation he admitted that the Police were having trouble getting
persons of interest and their lawyers to a meeting with police.

I am most upset and concerned that this issue in which a complaint of Serious Fraud
and Corruption has been made about an MP whose position in our New Zealand
Parliament may lead to the sale of millions of dollars of public assets is "NO SMALL

ISSUE!"

If the Police do not have the power to investigate this very serious matter. Then why
have the police not turned this issue over to the Serious Fraud Office.
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| have spoken to Mr. Graham Gill at the Serious Fraud Office and he has explained that
" No crime has been committed" because the police have not been able to com plete
their investigation. Our conversation sounded like some sort of absurd comedy, where
the police can catch a common criminal, but a Ex Mayor can gets away scot free!

The people of New Zealand deserve to know if Mr Banks has committed a crime,
given that his vote holds the balance within our NZ parliament.

If the Police ailow this investigation to go unresclved before parliament votes on the NZ
Assets Sales, they will be implicated in allowing a grand injustice and a national fraud
to occur.

Please use your power to see Justice is done and that the police are not played like a
piano by the ex- minister of Police and his lawyers.

Your most seriously and sincerely
Lisa Prager
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FRANICH, Mark

—
From: Penny Bright [waterpressure@gmail.com]
Sent: Monday, 25 June 2012 18:01
To: Penny Bright
Subjoct: 'OPEN LETTER TO THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL' - Piease consider using your 'Reserve
Powers' to refuse Royal Assent to the Mixed Ownership Model Bill (if passed).
Attachments: CORRUPTION REALITY CHECKLIST - NEW ZEALAND Whiz's version A5.doc
25 June 2012

(Just had it confirmed from the Table Office Parliament - that the time taken from Third Reading to Royal
Assent can be done in the same day - or can take up to one week.)

-~vemaene- Forwarded message -—-—----—

From: Penny Bright <waterpress ail.com>

Date: Mon, Jun 25, 2012 at 5:12 PM

Subject: 'OPEN LETTER TO THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL' - Please consider using your 'Reserve

Powers' to refuse Rog Assent to the Mixed Ownershii Model Bili "i iiii)
To:

Cc: Penny Bright <waterpressure@gmail.com>

(I apologise for the lateness of this email. It unfortunately involved more work than originally anticipated).

My intention was to try and get it to the Executive Council as an "Item of Business' for the consideration of
the Governor-General.

Please can you forward this correspondence to the Govemor-General at your carliest opportunity?
Thenk you.

Penny Bright

25 Yune 2012
'OPEN LETTER TO THE GOVERNOR-GENERAL - The Rt Hon Sir Jerry Mateparae

Please consider using your Reserve Powers' to refuse Royal Assent to the Mixed Ownership Model Bill (if
passed}.

Dear Governor-General,

[ understand that the Executive Council, comprising of all Ministers of the Crown, meets today, 25 June
2012 at Parliament at 4pm, and you will be presiding over this meeting.

http://gg govt.nz/content/executive-council

The Executive Council is the highest formal instrument of government. It is created by the Letters Patent
that also establish the Office of Governor-General and is part of the executive branch of government that
carries out formal acts of government.
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The Executive Council comprises all Ministers of the Crown, whether those Ministers are inside or outside
Cabinet,

The Governor-General presides over, but is not a member of, the Executive Council.”

1 wish this letter to be included as a urgent ‘Ttem of Business' for this meeting of the Executive Council,
whose members have sworn the following oath:

http://www.legislation.govt.nz/act/public/1957/0088/1atest/whole htmI#FDLM3 16134

19 Executive Councillor's Qath

()The oath in this Act referred to as the Executive Councillor's Oath shall be in the Jorm following, that is
to say:

I..., being chosen and admitted of the Executive Council of New Zealand, swear that I will 10 the best of my
Judgmeni, at all times, when thereto required, freely give my counsel and advice to the Governor-General
Jor the time being, for the good management of the affairs of New Zealand. That I will not directly nor
indirectly reveal such matters as shall be' debated in Council and committed to my secrecy, but that I will in
all things be a true and faithful Councillor. So kelp me God.

I'understand that as the Governor-General of New Zealand, you do have the power to refuse 'Royal Assent'
for legislation, although, to date, this power has yet to be used.

http://gg. govt.nz/role/powers htm

In a very few instances, the Governor-General may exercise a degree of personal discretion, under what gre
known as the "reserve powers.” The most important of these is the appointment of a Prime Minister
Jollowing an election, or accepting the resignation of an incumbent Prime Minister.

By convention, the Governor-General will always appoint as Prime Minister the person who has been
identified through the government formation process as the person who will lead the party or group of
parties that appears able to command the confidence of the House of Representatives. The Governor-
General expects that there will be clear and public statements that a political agreement has been reached
and that a governmeni can be formed that will have the support of the new Parliament.  The Governor-
General abides by the outcome of the government formation process.

Other reserve powers are to dismiss a Prime Minister, to force a dissolution of Parliament and call new
elections, to refuse a Prime Minister's request for an election, and to refuse assent to legislation,

These powers to act without or even against ministerial advice are reserved for the most extreme situations
and with the exception of the appointment of a Prime Minister following an election, no New Zealand
Governor-General has ever needed to use them.

——— s - - — e i

In my considered opinion, as an ‘anti-corruption campaigner’, the passage of the Mixed Ownership Model
Bill', would constitute a 'most extreme situation’, and Royal Assent should be therefore refused for the
following reasons:
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1) Although the National Party ‘campaigned' on asset sales during the 2011 General Election, they only
received enough votes to return 59 out of 121 Members of Parliament.

(Irrespective of the number of votes cast by electors - it is votes cast in the House which determine the
passage of legislation.)

59 National MPs out of 121 is NOT a majority - so National's claimed ‘mandate’, has arpuably no basis in
fact.

No majority - no mandate.

2) If National genuinely believe that the majority of New Zealanders support the ‘partial privatisation' of
key State assets, then why not support the confirmation of this belief through a public referendum on this

matter?

http ://www.stuff.oo.nz/nation_al_fgoliﬁcs/?162589/Asset-salm—set—to—nass-last-hurdle-ﬂ_n’_s-week

3) As it stands, provided the 3 Maori Party MPs vote against the Mixed Ownership Model Bill at its third
reading, National are dependent on the pivotal votes of United Future's Peter Dunne, and the ACT MP for
Epsom, the Hon. John Banks.

Herein lies the problem:

a) Complaints have been lodged with Police, alleging electoral fraud against the Hon. John Banks.

I know, because I, along with fellow 'community activist, Lisa Prager, am one of the complainants:

On Fri, Apr 27, 2012 at 3:55 PM, BENEFIELD, Mark <Mark Benefield@palice.govt.nz> wrote:

This email is to formally acknowledge your complaint under the Local Electoral Act 2001(LEA) in
respect to the 2010 Mayoral Election and allegation of a false return made by the now Hon John
BANKS in respect of his returns under section 109 LEA,

For future reference File 12042779334 refers.

At this point in time I will be your point of contact,

Regards

Detective Inspector Mark Benefield

Field Crime Manager Auckland City District

P1128



However, it is unclear if the Police have even questioned the Hon. John Banks about this alleged electoral
fraud, although the complaint was made on 27 Apri! 2012, almost § weeks ago, as per this recent

correspondence with the Auckland District Commander of Police, Superlntendent Mike Clements, dated 20
June 2012:

"LATEST DEVELOPMENTS WITH POLICE / CORRESPONDENCE WITH AUCKLAND DISTRICT COM MANDER
SUPERINTENDENT MIKE CLEMENTS AND LISA PRAGER:

Has John Banks yet been questioned by Police over alleged electoral fraud? We still don't know.

Att: Police Commissioner:
Peter Marshall

New Zealand Police Foroe
Wellington

To:Mike Clement,
Superintendent
District Commander : Auckland City District

Dear Mike,
Thanks you for your email below, however this is exactly what Detective Inspector Mark Benefield, Field Crime
Manager, Auckland City has been saying since my original complaint 27/4/2012.

As a complainant 1 feel that the Police a behaving In an in-genuine way. I feel that the gravity of this particular
situation

is not being respected. If this was a burgiary or murder investigation and I was able to provide details of a possible
suspect, 1 do not believe that the Police would act with so little urgency.

Bribery, corruption and fraud Is as serious an issue, especially as the implications of a vote by one of the
individuals involved my lead to the disposal of MILLIONS of dollars worth of public assets.

Has John Banks been spoken to by Police? If not why not? This is what I want to know.

Stlll extremely concerned

Lisa Pm-i-r

From: "CLEMENT, Michael" <Michael.Clement@police.govt..nz>
Date: 20 June 2012 9:40:15 AM NZST

To: "Lpra@xtra.co.nz" <|.pra@xtra.co.nz>
Subject: Banks investigation

Ms Prager

Police are making good progress with this investigation but will not be detailing the investigative process through
dy
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the media. We undertake to keep complainants appraised as appropriate in fine with protocol.

We will be in touch as soon as we have reached a decision and likewise, public comment wili be made as
appropriate at that time,

Regards
Mike

Mike Clement

Superintendent

District Commander: Auckiand City District

New Zealand Police | Auckland Central Police Station | Cnr Cook & Vincent Streets | Auckland

+ Private Bag 92 002 | DX CR51501 | Auckland | { 09 302 6861 | Ext: 55861 | 7 09 375 4650 "

b) Complaints have been lodged with both the Police and Serious Fraud Office (SFO) alleging bribery and
corruption against the Hon. John Banks, by both myself and ahove-mentioned ‘community activist', Lisa
Prager:

"14 June 2012
Detective Inspector Mark Benefield
RE: File 120427/9334

‘Complaint under the Local Electoral Act 2001(LEA) in respect to the 2010 Mayoral Election and allegation
of a false return made by the now Hon John BANKS in respect of his returns under section 109 LEA”.

As discussed, please can Police extend your investigation of John Banks for alleged electoral fraud to
further include alleged “corruption and bribery of an official’ (s.105 Crimes Act 1961 ),

In light of recent correspondence from the Serious Fraud Office (SFO), this appears to be a more sensible
course of action, given that information you must be obtaining as a result of your ongoing investigation into

the John Banks electoral fraud allegations will be pertinent to the following *corruption #nd bribery of an
official’ (5.105 Crimes Act 1961) allegation, which was originally filed with the SFO on 3 May 2012.

(Correspondence with the SFOQ is included in the body of this email.)

NEW EVIDENCE:

John Banks was an ‘official’ in his capacity as Mayor of Auckland City Council {(from 13 October 2007 to
9 October 2010), during the time that $50,000 was ‘donated” by Kim Dotcom,

However, John Banks was also an ‘official’ from 28 January 1997, which was the date he was granted the
title “The Honourable John Archibald BANKS, CNZM, QSO, MP in recognition of his services on the
Executive Council.

This title is *for life’, therefore covers the time period that John Banks provided ’assistance’ to Kim
DotCom?

(Or does ‘life’ not mean ‘life’?)
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http://www.dpme.govt.nz/honours/lists/hon

ROLL OF THE HONOURABLES

The Title The Honourable

Her Majesty The Queen has approved the use and grant of the title “The Honourable” in New Zealand
(abbreviated to “The Hon”) for life, in recognition of their services as:

Member of the Executive Council
Judge of the High Court (incleding Judges of the Supreme Court and the Court of Appeal)

NAMESERVICEDATE GRANTED
The Honourable John Archibald BANKS, CNZM, QSO, MPExecutive Council28 January 1997

John Banks was also awarded the QSO (“The Queens Service Order”) in 2000.

http://www bechive.govt.nz/minister/biography/john-banks

“John was awarded the Companion of the Queen’s Service Order (QSO) for public service in the Year 2000
New Year’s Honours.”

http://www.dpmc.govt.nz/honours/overview/qso#The Queens Service Medat

This request for Police to cover this complaint arises from the reply received from Graham Gill, General
Manager of Fraud Detection and Intelligence, dated 30 May 2012 which stated:

“Dear Ms Bright,
RE: C2390 — Complaint to the Serious Fraud Office

I refer te your complaint received by the Serious Fraud office (SFO) on 3 May 2012,

We have assessed your complaint and decided that there was insufficient evidence to support an allegation
of a serious or complex fraud.

The Police are already investigating the circumstances surrounding Kim Dotcom’s donation to John
Banks.

We have advised the police to contact us should they find any evidence that would be of interest to the SFO.

If you have any further information you would like to provide in relation to this matter please feel free to do
so. »
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The (updated) response from myself and Lisa Prager follows:

“(UPDATED)*OPEN LETTER / REQUEST TO THE DIRECTOR OF THE SERICUS FRAUD OFFICE,
ADAM FEELEY: 12 June 2012 RE: C2390 — COMPLAINT TO THE SERIOUS FRAUD

OFFICE PLEASE URGENTLY REVIEW YOUR DECISION WHICH HAS TREATED A ‘BRIBERY
AND CORRUPTION’ COMPLAINT AS A ‘SERIOUS OR COMPLEX FRAUD’ COMPLAINT ~
WHICH IT IS NOT:

The reply received from Graham Gill, General Manager of Fraud Detection and Intelligence, dated 30 May
2012 stated:

Dear Ms Bright,

RE: C2390 — Complaint to the Serious Fraud Office
I refer to your complaint received by the Serious Fraud office (SFO) on 3 May 2012.

We have assessed your complaint and decided that there was insufficient evidence to support an allegation
of a serious or complex fraud.

The Police are already investigating the circumstances surrounding Kim Dotcom’s donation to John Banks.
We have advised the police to contact us should they find any evidence that would be of interest to the SFO,
If you have any further information you would like to provide in relation to this matter please feel free to do
so-”

Why has a complaint alleging BRIBERY and CORRUPTION has been treated as a complaint alleging
SERIOUS or COMPLEX FRAUD.

With all due respect — do you people know what you’re doing?

Since 2010, the SFO has been purportedly the ‘lead agency’ to whom complaints alleging bribery and
corruption are supposed to be forwarded.

This complaint has been made, in the proper way ~ to supposedly the proper body, and it appears to have
been sent in the completely wrong direction.

According to your SFO *flow chart’ — the General Manager for Fraud and Corruption is Nick Paterson.

The recent phone call (Monday 11 June 2012) from Graham Gill, has now clarified why a complaint
alleging ‘bribery and corruption’ was not directed to the General Manager of Fraud and Corruption, but — it
still seems a rather peculiar process.

New Zealand is ‘perceived’ to be the ‘least corrupt country in the world’ (according to the 2011
Transparency International ‘Corruption Perception index’).

Is this one of the reasons why NZ has this “perceived” status? Because allegations of bribery and corruption
are simply not dealt with as such, as appears to have happened in this case?

Why is it that former Labour MP Taito Phillip Field got sentenced to SIX years jail for ‘bribery and
corruption’, for providing *immigration advice’ to Thai nationals in exchange for work on his properties —
whilst John Banks, the Minister of Regulatory Reform appears to be effectively getting political protection
from NZ Prime Minister John Key, after John Banks has allegedly given ‘immigration assistance’ and
Coatsville property purchase ‘assistance’ to a German/ Finnish national, in return for $50,000 donated to his

7
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2010 Auckland Mayoral campaign fund, and gifts valued at over $500 which he failed to declare?
Are you aware that Kim Dotcom’s ‘John Bank’s song’ has had nearly 150,000 *hits’ on You Tube,

in my opinion, helping to make NZ an international laughing
stock? http.//www.youtube.com/watch?v=8CvRSZxqk I

1t is also of great concem that ACT"s ‘one law for all’ has yet still to apply to either John Banks and/ or
Don Brash, current and former Leaders of the ACT Party.

As former fellow directors of Huljich Wealth Management (NZ) Ltd, both signed Huljich Kiwisaver
Scheme registered prospectuses dated 22 August 2008 and 18 September 2009, which contained untrue
staterments, but were never charged for so doing. This is a strict liability offence under $58(3) of the
Securities Act 1978, but neither the old Securities Commission, the Finance Markets Authority (FMA), the
Serious Fraud Office (SFO) , nor the NZ Police arguably “did their job’ and charged John Banks or Don
Brash.

John Banks, is now the Minister of Regulatory Reform, yet four different ‘regulatory’ bodies failed to act
against him , someone, who arguably couldn’t properly run a Kiwisaver Scheme, yet now has a key
Ministerial post and is supposedly helping to run the country “perceived” to be the ‘least corrupt in the
world’

The public ‘perception’ is arguably that John Banks has been politically protected at the highest levels,
because this minority National Government has only 59 out of 121 MPs, thus no mandate for assets sales,
Because there is not a majority of National MPs, this minority National Government is dependent on the
pivotal vote of John Banks — the ACT MP for Epsom.

The “perception’ is that this why NZ Prime Minister John Key is continuing to “defend the indefensible’
and still express ‘confidence’ in John Banks, although former National MPs, Richard Worth and Pansy
Wong appear to have lost his confidence over a lot less.

The public ‘perception’ is that if you are a politician upon whose vote the Government is politically
dependent, you are protected at the highest levels, and ‘one law for all’ does NOT apply to you?

Please ensure that this complaint is given to those in the SFO tasked with dealing with corruption, as a
matter of extreme wrgency, and please ensure that the Police arc requested to act with similar haste, This
Government is proceeding with extreme urgency to railroad through the Mixed Ownership Model Bill, and
it would be a travesty of justice for this to occur on the pivotal vote of a yet-to-be-charged alleged *corrupt’
Minister of the Crown?

Yours sincerely,
Penny Bright Anti-corruption campaigner’ Ph (xxxxx
Lisa Prager Ph (09) xxxxxx

(UPDATED* Lisa Prager’s name has been added with her consent, and grammatical changes have thus:
been made by Penny Bright to the letter hand-delivered to the SFO on Monday
11 June 2012.)”

Detective Inspector Mark Benefield, we look forward to your acknowledgment of receipt of this latest

correspondence.,
Yours sincerely,
Penny Bright Anti-corruption campaigner’
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Ph (09) xxxxxxx XXXXXX
Lisa Prager Community Activist Ph (09) xxxxxx "

¢) Since 29 February 2012, petition 2011/5, which I injtiated, has been an Ttem of Business’ before the
Cormmerce Select Committee

hitp://www.parliament.nz/en-NZ/PB/Presented/Petitions/7/b/d/S0DBHOH PET3097 1-Petition-of-
Penelope-Mary-Bright-and-307-others.hitm

"That the House conduct an urgent Inquiry into the decigions reganding prosecutions relating to the Huljich Kiwisaver Scheme registered
prospectuses dated 22 August 2008 and 18 September 2009."

On 21 June 2012 - 1 sent an 'Open Letter’ to all members of the Commerce Select Committee and asked the
following question...

21 June 2012

URGENT: To Members of the Commerce Select Committee.

RE: Petition of Penelope Mary Bright and 307
others

That the House conduct an urgent inquiry into the decisions regarding prosacutions relating to the Huljich Kiwisaver Scheme registered
prospectuses dated 22 August 2008 and 18 September 2008,

Petition number: 201155
Presented by: Phil Twyford
Date presented: 29 February 2012
Referred to: Commerce Commiittee

As the initiating petitioner - it is of considerable concern to myself, as an 'anti-corruption’
campaigner, to find that the Commerce Select Committee has yet to report back on this
Petition 2011/5 which was presented to the House on 29 February 2012.

It is now 21 June 2012,

I am at a loss to usderstand why members of the Commerce Select Committee have yet
resolved to uphold the principle of ‘ONE LAW FOR ALL'’ and conduct an urgent inquiry
into why fellow former Directors Of Huljich Wealth Management (NZ) Ltd, Don Brash and
John Banks were not prosecuted by any of the following’ regulatory bodies’ for signing the
above-mentioned registered prospectuses which contained unirue statements.

Itis a FACT that neither the former Securities Commission, the Finance Markets Authority
(FMA), the Serious Frand Office (SFO) or the New Zealand Police have charged former
Directors Of Huljich Wealth Management (NZ) Ltd, Don Brash and John Banks for signing
the above-mentioned registered prospectuses which contained untrue statements.

Only fellow former Director of Of Huljich Wealth Management (NZ) Ltd, Peter Huljich,
was ever charged.

5.58(3) of the Securities Act 1978 is a 'strict liability’ offence.
9
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http:/fwww.legislation. govt.nz/act/public/1978/0103/1atest/DL.M29406 htm]

58 Criminal liability for misstatement in advertisement or registered prospectus

(3) Subject to subsection (4), where a registered prospectus that includes an untrue
statement is distributed, every person who signed the prospectus, or on whose behalf
the registered prospectus was signed for the purposes of section 41(1)(b), commits an
offence.

If John Banks or Don Brash wanted to rely upon the defence provided in £.58{4) - In my considered
opinion, they should have argued that in Court, after having first besn CHARGED, but all the
above-mentioned regulatory bodies to date appeared to have acted as ‘gatekeepers' to effectively
stop this happening?

(4)(4) No person shall be convicted of an offence under subsection (3) if the person proves
either that the statement was immaterial or that he or she had reasonable grounds to
believe, and did, up to the time of the distribution of the prospectus, believe that the
statement was true.

| am very concerned that the failure to even charge fellow former Directors Of Huljich Weaith
Management (NZ) Ltd, Don Brash and John Banks, can be’ percelved’ as an arguably corrupt form
of political protection, particularly given how politically rellant this National Government is on the
vote of coalition partner John Banks, Leader of the ACT Party.

At this time, the Mixed Ownership Model Bill is being rushed through the House,dependent upon
the pivotal vote of the Minister of Regulatory Reform, the Hon. John Banks, whom arguably
couldn't properly run a Kiwlsaver Scheme?

Is It because the majority of members of the Commerce Select Committee are Natlonal Party MPs
that no progress is apparently being made on this Petition 2011/5 as an 'ltem of business'?

Because National, with only 59 out of 121 MPs, politically cannot afford to take any action which
could potentially result in John Banks being forced to resign from Parliament?

Because - that is how | for one 'perceive’ it.

Commerce Member Bakshil, Kanwalfit Singh Naticnal Party, List
Comrmerce Deputy-Chairperson Cosgrove, Clayton Labour Party, List

Commerce Member Cunliffe, David Labour Party, New Lyrn
Commerce Member Curran, Clare Labour Party, Dunedin South
Commerce Member Lotu-liga, Pesats Sam National Parly, Maungakiekie
Commarce Member Mathers, Mojo Green Party, List

Commerce Member Mitchell, Mark Naiional Parly, Rodney
Commerce Member Smith, Nick National Party, Nelson
Commerce Chairperson Young, Jonathan National Party, New Plymouth

This matter is already in the public domain,

found there is increasing public interest.

and on the streets (particularly in the Epsom electorate) I have

hitp://www.stuff.co.nz/sunday-news/latest-edition/65562 7 7/Petition-stalks-Banks-Brash

e e e e e T D A aa] ]

Also, further information on this matter, and other complaints about the Hon. John Banks are available for
public perusal on www.dodgyjohnhasgone.com - for which | take fuil personal responsibility for content.
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In my considered opinion, the lack of action to date an this matter {and other complaints against the Hon.
John Banks) helps to prove why New Zealand needs to urgentiy ralify the UN Convention Against
Corruption and establish a genuinely Independent Commission Against Corruption.

Yours sincerely,

Penny Bright
‘Anti-corruption campaigner'

d) The Cabinet Manual states the following regarding the 'Conduct of Ministers":

: inetrmanual.cabinetoffice.govt. .50

Conduct of Ministers
2.52A Minister of the Crown, while holding a ministerial warrant, acts in a number of different
capacities:

a. in a ministerial capacity, making decisions, and determining and promoting policy within
particular portfolios;

b. in a political capacity as a member of Parliament, representing a constituency or particular
community of interest;

€. in a personal capacity,

Ultimately. Minjsters are accouniabis ts the Prime pi il aueet ethical standards

However, the Hon. John Banks still apparently *has the confidence' of the Prime Minister John Key.

http:/fwww.3news.co.nz/I aw-not-ethics-issue-in-Banks-row---

Key/tabid/1607/article]D/252446/Default.aspx
Mr Key says he will not stand down Mr Banks as the ACT Party MP “has to enjoy my confidence”.

Why did former National Party Ministers Richard Worth and Pansy Wong resign from Parliament?
What 'law' did they break - what did they do to no longer 'enjoy the confidence' of the Prime Minister?

€¢) When it comes to leadership regarding 'ethical' behaviour, it must be noted that the actions of the Prime
Minister are currently under investigation by the Office of the Auditor-General {OAG)

http://www.oag. govt.nz/media/2012/inquiry-med

Inquiry into the Ministry of Economic
Development's expressions of interest
process for proposals to establish an
international convention centre

1
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13 June 2012

The Deputy Auditor-General, Phillippa Smith,! has decided to carry out an inquiry Into the expressions of interest
(EQ1} process for proposals to establish an international convention centre. This document sets out the terms of
reference for the inquiry.

Background

In 2010, the Ministry of Economic Development carried out an EOI process, on behzlf of the Government, seeking
proposais to build an international convention centre. On 12 June 2011, the Government announced that it was
hegotiating with SKYCITY Entertainment Group Limited, whose proposal had been selected as the best option. . °

It is also noted that although the Prime Minister stated that Labour Party MP Shane Jones should stand
down whilst his actions were investigated by the OAG, he does not appear to be applying the same
requirement to himself?

shane-jones-4898323

" Prime Minister John Key had been calling on Labour to stand down Jones, describing the case as "murky" "

f} Please be reminded that New Zealand is "perceived' to be the least corrupt countty in the world, according
to Transparency International's 2011 "Corruption Perception Index'.

http://epi.transparency.org/cpi201 1/results/

If New Zcaland were truly worthy of this ‘perceived' status - then surely we should arguably be the most
‘transparent’ country in the world?

Why is it that the ‘perception’ appears to be that if you are a politician upon whose vote legislation such as
the Mixed Ownership Model Bill depends for its passage - that you are effectively ‘above the law'?

(FY1 - as an attendee at the 2010 Transparency International Conference, as an ‘transparency
whistleblower' distributed the following 'New Zealand Corruption Reality Checklist': (Attached).

Perhaps if New Zealand had ratified the UN Convention Against Corruption; had a truly Independent
Commission Against Corruption, if MPs and Judges had enforceable 'Codes of Conduct’; ifit were a lawful
requirement that only a binding vote of the public majority could determine whether public assets held at
NZ central or local government could be sold or long-term leased via Public -Private-Partnerships (PPPs) -
then we might be a little more deserving of this 'perceived’ international status? )

g) Investment in the partial privatisation of essential State assets - particularly electricity assets - enabled
through the granting of Royal Assent for the Mixed Ownership Model Bill - would arguably be
UNETHICAL and SOCIALLY IRRESPONSIBLE?

In my opinion, the following submission from CARITUS helps to outline some of these reasons?

htLp://www.cmitas.ore.nz/r&sources/subnﬁssionszO12/submission—ﬁnancc-and-exnenditure-selcct—

committee-mixed-ownership-model

"Who we are

Caritas Aotearoa New Zealand is the Catholic Bishops’ agency for justice, peace and
development. We are working for a world free of poverty and injustice through community
development, advocacy, education, and emergency refief.
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*  We provide community development and emergency relisf overseas

*  We educate and advocate on social justice issues fo counter poverty and injustice in New Zealand and overseas

¢ Gospel values and Catholic social teaching underpin our work

e  Cartas Actearoa New Zealand has 14 stalf based in Wellinglon and an Auckiand Reglonal Coordinator

*  We are part of Caritas Internationalis, an Internationai confederation of 168 Cathoic aid, development and social Jjustice
agencios

*  The Caritas network operates in over 200 countries and ferritories, suppdﬂing the poorest and most vuinerable,
regardiess of ethnicity, religion or nationality

=  We are the Catholic agency for justice, peace and develocpment

Submission to the Finance and Expenditure Select Committee on the
Mixed Ownership Model Bill

Summary of key points

¢ Caritas has refiected on the question of the partial privalization of State owned power companies in the light of Catholic
social teaching on the common good, the protection of the poor and vulrerable members of Society, the protection of the
environment, and the principle of the universal destination of created goods.

*  Werecognise that Catholic social teaching does nol prescribe specific public policy solutions., We aiso recognise that
Cathollc social teaching contains cautions both for people seeking fo privatise and people seeking to nationalise
industries and services which provide essential goods. It recognises both the value of the market and the limits fo the
market.

e Caritas does not favour the partial privalisation of the four State owned power companies. We believe confinued state
ownership is a better way:

to ensure the provision of essentiel services, particularly for the most poor and vulnerable consumers;

to improve our use of energy in the face of environmental destruction and climate change;

{o ensure that our commitments to the Trealy of Waitang! are met;

{o overcome or at least nat worsen local and global inequalities; and

to continue to have an adequate oversight of the bahaviour of state institutions. ”

o D O O O

h) How can the ‘mums and dads' who can't afford to have their heaters on in winter, who are struggling to
pay their power bills, going to be able to afford to invest in power companies, which at present, they already
own, given the proven track record of power price rises since the ‘inefficient' days of the Department of
Electricity and local Power Boards ?

Is it not painfully obvious, that ence the 'competitive model' is 'introduced into a ‘natural monopoly’ such as
electricity supply (which is also an essential public service') - then there is a duplication of resources which
results in higher power prices?

htip://www.nzherald.co.nz/business/news/article.cfm?c id=3&obiectid=10811555

i) Treasury information which arguably proves that 'extending the Mixed Ownership Model' is fiscally
irresponsible:

http.//www.treasury. govt.nz/budget/2012/bps/bps12.pdf

"Extending the Mixed Ownership Model

Over the mixed ownership programme, the forecast finance cost savings exceed the forecast forgone
dividends.
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However, the forecast finance cost savings are less than the forecast forgone profits.

This is because State-owned enterprises are expected to act as profitable companies and therefore over
time to earn an appropriate commercial rate of return that reflects the risk of owning such companies. In
effect, the Crown is exchanging an expected stream of income for a (risk adjusted) equivalent amount of
cash now. "

How, therefore, will the passage of the Mixed Ownership Model Bill, be working 'for the good
management of the affairs of New Zealand'?

In light of the above-mentioned reasons, I request that you, Governor-General, The Rt Hon Sir Jerry
Mateparae, consider using your ‘reserve powers’ and refuse to grant "Royal Assent' for the Mixed Ownership
Model Bill, should it pass its Third Reading,

Yours sincerely,

Penny Bright

'Anti-corruption campaigner'

Attendee: Australian Public Sector Anti-Corruption Conference Brisbane 2009
Attendee: Transparency International Anti-Corruption Conference Bangkok 2010
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FRANICH, Mark

From: BENEFIELD, Mark

Sent: Tuesday, 3 July 2012 12:44

To: READ, Peter

Subject: FW: Complaint under Section 138 of the Local Electoral Act 2001(LEA)
Regards

From: Lisa Prager {mailto:[.pra@xtra,co.nz]

Sent: Tuesday, 3 July 2012 12:19

To: BENEFIELD, Mark

Cc: WATSON, Kim

Subject: Fwd: Complaint under Section 138 of the Local Electoral Act 2001(LEA)

Dear Mark,

It disgusts me to have to listen to John Banks wax lyrical about farmers and emissions on
National Radio, while you are unable to indicate if he has behaved illegally re: my compliant
under the Local Electoral Act.(see below)

What is the status of my complaints involving John Banks: File 120427/9334 refers,

Concemed Citizen
Lisa Prager

Begin forwarded message;

From: "BENEFIELD, Mark" <Mark.Benefield @police.govt.nz>

Date: 27 April 2012 3:55:44 PM NZST

To: 'Dale Ofsoske’ ,

"trevor. mallard@parliament.govi.nz™ <frevor.mallard@parliament.govi.nz>,
“'waterpressure@gmail.com™ <waterpressure@gmail.com>, "|.pra@xtra.co.nz"
<l.pra@@xtra.co.nz>

Ce: Bruce Thomas N == R0, Scott
<Scott.Beard@police.qovt.nz>

Subject: RE: Complaint under Section 138 of the Local Electoral Act 2001({LEA)
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This email is to formally acknowledge your complaint under the Local Electoral Act 2001(LEA) in
respect to the 2010 Mayoral Election and allegation of a false return made by the now Hon John
BANKS in respect of his returns under section 109 LEA.

For future reference File 12042779334 refers.

At this point in time I will be your point of contact.
Regards

Detective Inspectar Mark Benefield

Field Crime Manager Auckland City District

From: Llsa Prager [maiﬁg;{.grzi@ra.co,nzrl |
Sent: Tuesday, 19 June 2012 13:42

To: WATSON, Kim
Cc: Dale Ofsoske; trevor, mallard@parliament.qovt.nz; BEARD,

Scott; Bernard,Orsman@nzherald.co.nz; claire.trevett@nzherald.co.nz; nicolas.jones@nzherald,co.nz
Subject: Att: Peter Marshall

To: Police Commissioner:
Peter Marshali

New Zealand Police Force
Wellington

Dear Sir,

| am one of the original complainants regarding John Banks and the alleged electoral
fraud.

My original complainant was acknowledged by Detective Inspector Mark

Benefield Field Crime Manager Auckland City District 27/4/2012

I spoke to him in early in June and then again today.

In our.conversation, he told me that the information in todays New Zealand Herald
(page A7) "not available on line" was a load of rubbish, suggesting that Mr Banks had
been spoken to.

At the end of the conversation he admitted that the Police were having trouble getting
persons of interest and their lawyers to a meeting with police.

I am most upset and concerned that this issue in which a complaint of Serious Fraud
and Corruption has been made about an MP whose position in our New Zealand
Parliament may lead to the sale of millions of dollars of public assets is "NO SMALL
ISSUE!

If the Police do not have the power to investigate this very serious matter. Then why
have the police not turned this issue over to the Serious Fraud Office.

I have spoken to Mr. Graham Gill at the Serious Fraud Office and he has explained that
" No crime has been committed” because the police have not been able to complete
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their investigation. Our conversation sounded like some sort of absurd comedy, where
the police can catch a common criminal, but a Ex Mayor can gets away scot free!

The people of New Zealand deserve to know if Mr Banks has committed a crime,
given that his vote holds the balance within our NZ parliament.

If the Palice allow this investigation to go unresolved before parliament votes on the NZ
Assets Sales, they will be implicated in allowing a grand injustice and a national fraud
to occur.

Please use your power to see Justice is done and that the police are not played like a
piano by the ex- minister of Police and his lawyers.

Your most seriously and sincerely
Lisa Prager
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g / New Zeasiand
Noa Piriimana O Aptesroa

26 July 2012

Penny Bright

Dear Ms Bright

COMPLAINT REGARDING HONOURABLE JOHN BANKS - MAYORAL ELECTIONS
RETURN - FILE NO: 120427/9334 REFERS

On 27 April 2012, you made a complaint to the Auckland City Police requesting they
investigate reports regarding the Hon. John Archibald Banks, CNZM QSO, that he submitted
a false donation return in respect to the Auckland City Council Mayoral election 2010.

Specifically the letter of complaint referred to two donations in question:

1. A $15,000.00 donation allegedly made by Sky City to the former Auckiand City Mayor
John Banks which did not show up as a donation in the return.

2. Adonation of "Anonymous - radio ads".

On Monday 30 April 2012 you made a further complaint in respect to the election expenses
donation return by Mr John Banks. Your complaint referred to media articles by Campbell
Live (27 April 2012) and the New Zealand Herald (28 April 2012) that discussed donations
allegedly made by Mr Dotcom to Mr Banks for his mayoral campaign.

In both complaints you allege that if the articles were correct then Mr Banks had breached
the Local Electoral Act 2001 in that a candidate commits an offence who transmits a return
of electoral expenses knowing that it is false in any material particular.

Findings:

The allegations you refer to are offences that come under Part 7 section 134 (False return)
of the Local Electoral Act 2001. [ will detail each donation and its findings.

Section 134 has two levels of offences pertaining to false returns:

Safer Communities Together

CANTERBURY DISTRICT HEADQUARTERS
Cnr Hereford Street and Cambridge Terrace, WX10057, Christchurch, New Zealand
Telephone: (03) 363 7400 Facsirmile: (03) 363 5616 www.police.govi.nz
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134 (1) Every candidate commits an offence who transmits a return of electoral expenses
knowing that it is false in any material particular, and is fiable on conviction on indictment to
imprisonment for a term not exceeding 2 years or fo a fine not exceeding $10,000.

and

134 (2) Every candidate commits an offence and is liable on summary conviction to a fine
not exceeding $5,000 who transmits a return of electoral expenses that is false in any
material particular unless the candidate proves—

(a) that he or she had no intention to mis-state or conceal the facts; and
{b} that he or she took all reasonable steps to ensurs that the information was accurate.

Skycity Entertainment Group Limited - $15,000.00:

The Police investigation established that on 24 May 2010 Mayor John Banks met with the
Chief Executive Officer (CEQO) of Sky City Entertainment Group Limited. At that meeting
Mayor Banks received a sealed envelope containing a $15,000.00 cheque written out to
"Team Banksie 2010". Team Banksle was the name given to Mr Bank's campaign
organisation. This donation was subsequently reccrded in the Electoral Return by the
Treasurer for Team Banksie as anonymous.

Police were unable to establish that Mr Banks had the necessary knowledge that the
donation had been recorded as anonymous in the return before he signed and submitted it.
The retum was compiled by a campaign volunteer. Mr Banks sought and received
confirmation that it was an accurate return of his expenses before signing and transmitting
the return. Police are therefore of the view that there is insufficient evidence to consider a
prosecution in respect of section 134(1),

Any charges for offences pursuant to section 134 (2) must be laid within six months of the
electoral return being supplied. Police first received the complaint for investigation on 27
April 2012, approximately 10 months after the expiry of six month period. Police are
therefore unable to consider charges pursuant to this section.

Anonymous Radio Ads $15,690.00:

Police have established that in September 2010 Mr John Banks personally solicited a
request for help from a Donor who prefers to remain anonymous for the purpose of this
correspondence. As a resuit of a discussion between the two it was agreed that the Donor
would help with a donation of radio advertising for the campaign.

The donation was recorded on the return by the Treasurer for Team Banksie as an
"Anonymous" donation of $15690.00 and also as an advertising expense of $15690.00 in
the expenses section of the return.

Police were unable to establish that Mr BANKS had the necessary Knowledge that the
donation had been recorded as anonymous in the return before he signed and submitted it.
The return was compiled by a campaign volunteer. Mr Banks sought and received
confirmation that it was an accurate return of his expenses before signing and transmitting
the return. Police are therefore of the view that there is insufficient evidence to consider a
prosecution in respect of section 134(1).
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Any charges for offences pursuant to section 134 (2) must be laid within six months of the
electoral return being supplied. Police first received the complaint for investigation on 27
April 2012, approximately 10 months after the expiry of six month period. Police are
therefore unable to consider charges pursuant to this section.

Kim Dotcom donations: 2 x $25,000.00;

Police have established that on 09 June 2010 Mr John Banks personally solicited a donation
from Mr Kim Dotcom. This request resulted in Mr Kim Dotcom paying two $25,000.00
donations to the bank account of Team Banksie 2010 on 14 July 2010. Both donations were
subsequently recorded in the Electoral Return by the Treasurer for Team Banksie as
anonymous.

Police were unable to establish that Mr Banks had the necessary knowledge that the
donation had been recorded as anonymous in the return before he signed and submitted it.
The return was compiled by a campaign volunteer. Mr Banks sought and received
confirmation that it was an accurate return of his expenses before signing and fransmitting
the return. Police are therefore of the view that there is insufficient evidence to consider a
prosecution in respect of section 134( 1).

Any charges for offences pursuant to section 134 (2) must be laid within six months of the
electoral return being supplied. Police first received this compiaint for investigation on 1 May
2012, approximately 10 months after the expiry of six month period. Police are therefore
unable to consider charges pursuant to this section.

On 14 June 2012 you sent an emajl to Detective Inspector Benefield requesting Police
extend the investigation of John Banks for alleged electoral fraud to further include alieged
“corruption and bribery of an official” under section 105 of the Crimes Act 1961.

After a review of the circumstances and information gathered in this investigation | cannot
find any evidence that would support a charge in relation to section 105 of the Crimes Act
1961.

The file is now complete and will be filed at the Auckland Central Police station.

If you have any concerns over the contents of this letter or any issues stemming from this
complaint, do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours faithfully

"

Peter Read
Detective Superintendent : Southern
Christchurch
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26 July 2012

Mr Trevor Mallard
MP

Hutt South
WELLINGTON

Dear Sir

COMPLAINT REGARDING HONOQURABLE JOHN BANKS - MAYORAL ELECTIONS
RETURN - FILE NO: 120427/9334 REFERS

On 23 Aprit 2012, you made a written complaint to the Auckland City Council Electoral
Officer, Mr Bruce Thomas requesting he investigate reports regarding the Hon. John
Archibald Banks, CNZM QSO, that he submitted a false donation return in respect to the
Auckland City Council Mayoral election 2010.

Specifically you referred to two donations in question:

1. A $15,000.00 donation allegedly made by Sky City to the former Auckland City Mayor
John Banks which did not show up as a donation in the return.

2. A donation of "Anonymous - radio ads".

In a letter to the Auckland City Council Electoral Officer, Mr Bruce Thomas dated April 30
2012 you made a further complaint in respect to the election expenses donation return by Mr
John Banks. Your complaint referred to media articles by Campbell Live (27 April 2012) and
the New Zealand Herald (28 April 2012) that discussed donations allegedly made by Mr
Dotcom to Mr Banks for his mayoral campaign.

in both letters you allege that if the articles were correct then Mr Banks had breached the
Local Electoral Act 2001 in that a candidate commits an offence who transmits a return of
electoral expenses knowing that it is false in any material particular,

Pursuant to section 138 of the Local Electoral Act 2001, Mr Thomas passed on your
complaints to the Auckland City Police on 27 April 2012. As a result the Auckland City
Police launched an investigation, file 120427/9334 refers.

Findings:

The allegations you refer to are offences that come under Part 7 section 134 (False return)
of the Local Electoral Act 2001. | will detail each donation and its findings.

Section 134 has two levels of offences pertaining to false returns:

Safer Communities Together

CANTERBURY DISTRICT HEADQUARTERS
Cor Hereford Street and Cambridge Terrace, WX10057, Christchureh, New Zeatand
Telephone: (03) 363 7400 Facsimile: (G2) 363 5616 www.police.govt.nz
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134 (1) Every candidate commits an offence who transmits a return of electoral expenses
knowing that it is false in any material particular, and is liable on conviction on indictment fo
imprisonment for a term not exceeding 2 years or to a fine not exceeding $10,000.

and

134 (2) Every candidate commits an offence and is liable on summary conviction to a fine
not exceeding $5,000 who transmits a return of electoral expenses that is false in any
material particular unless the candidate proves—

(a) that he or she had no intention to mis-state or conceal the facts; and
(b) that he or she took all reasonable steps to ensure that the information was accurate.

Skycity Entertainment Group Limited - $15,000.00:

The Police investigation established that on 24 May 2010 Mayor Jochn Banks met with the
Chief Executive Officer (CEQ) of Sky City Entertainment Group Limited. At that meeting
Mayor Banks received a sealed envelope containing a $15,000.00 cheque written out to
"Tearn Banksie 2010". Team Banksie was the name given to Mr Bank’s campaign
organisation. This donation was subsequently recorded in the Electoral Return by the
Treasurer for Team Banksie as anonymous.

Police were unable to establish that Mr BANKS had the necessary knowledge that the
donation had been recorded as anonymous in the return before he signed and submitted it.
The return was compiled by a campaign volunteer. Mr Banks sought and received
confirmation that it was an accurate return of his expenses before signing and transmitting
the retumn. Police are therefore of the view that there is insufficient evidence to consider a
prosecution in respect of section 134(1).

Any charges for offences pursuant to section 134 (2) must be laid within six months of the
electoral return being supplied. Police first received the complaint for investigation on 27
April 2012, approximately 10 months after the expiry of six month period. Police are
therefore unable to consider charges pursuant to this section.

Anonymous Radio Ads $15,690.00:

Police have established that in September 2010 Mr John Banks personally solicited a
request for help from a Donor who prefers to remain anonymous for the purpose of this
correspondence. As a result of a discussion between the two it was agreed that the Donor
would help with a donation of radio advertising for the campaign.

The donation was recorded on the return by the Treasurer for Team Banksie as an
"Anonymous" donation of $15690.00 and also as an advertising expense of $15690.00 in
the expenses section of the return.

Police were unable to establish that Mr Banks had the necessary knowledge that the
donation had been recorded as anonymous in the return before he signed and submitted it.
The return was compiled by a campaign volunteer. Mr Banks sought and received
confirmation that it was an accurate return of his expenses before signing and transmitting
the return. Police are therefore of the view that there is insufficient eviderce to consider a

prosecution in respect of section 134(1).
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Any charges for offences pursuant to section 134 (2) must be laid within six months of the
electorai return being supplied. Police first received the complaint for investigation on 27
April 2012, approximately 10 months after the expiry of six month period. Police are
therefore unable to consider charges pursuant to this section.

Kim Dotcom donations: 2 x $25,000.00:

Police have established that on 09 June 2010 Mr John Banks personally solicited a donation
from Mr Kim Dotcom. This request resulted in Mr Kim Dotcom paying two $25,000.00
donations to the bank account of Team Banksie 2010 on 14 July 2010. Both donations were
subsequently recorded in the Electoral Return by the Treasurer for Team Banksie as
anonymous.

Police were unable to establish thal Mr Banks had the necessary knowledge that the
donation had been recorded as anonymous in the return before he signed and submitted it.
The return was compiled by a campaign volunteer. Mr Banks sought and received
confirmation that it was an accurate return of his expenses before signing and transmitting
the return. Police are therefore of the view that there is insufficient evidence to consider a
prosecution in respect of section 134(1).

Any charges for offences pursuant to section 134 (2) must be laid within six months of the
electoral return being supplied. Police first received this complaint for investigation on 1 May

2012, approximately 10 months after the expiry of six month period. Police are therefore
unable to consider charges pursuant to this section.

The file is now complete and will be filed at the Auckland Central Police station.

If you have any concerns over the contents of this letter or any issues stemming from this
complaint, do not hesitate fo contact me.

Yours faithfully

Peter Read [
Detective Superintendent : Southern

Christchurch
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26 July 2012

Dear Ms Prager

COMPLAINT REGARDING HONOURABLE JOHN BANKS - MAYORAL ELECTIONS
RETURN - FILE NO: 120427/9334 REFERS

On 27 April 2012, you made a complaint to the Auckland City Police requesting they
investigate reports regarding the Hon. John Archibaid Banks, CNZM QSO, that he submitted
a false donation return in respect to the Auckfand City Council Mayoral election 2010.

Specifically the letter of complaint referred to two donations in question:

1. A $15,000.00 donation ailegedly made by Sky City to the former Auckland City Mayor
John Banks which did not show up as a donation in the return.

2. A donation of "Anonymous - radio ads".

On Monday 30 April 2012 you made a further complaint in respect to the election expenses
donation return by Mr John Banks. Your complaint referred to media articles by Campbell
Live (27 Aprii 2012) and the New Zealand Herald (28 April 2012) that discussed donations
allegedly made by Mr Dotcom to Mr Banks for his mayoral campaign.

In both complaints you allege that if the articles were correct then Mr Banks had breached
the Local Electoral Act 2001 in that a candidate commits an offence who transmits a return
of electoral expenses knowing that it is false in any material particular,

Findings:

The allegations you refer to are offences that come under Part 7 section 134 (False return)
of the Local Eiectoral Act 2001. | will detail each donation and its findings.

Section 134 has two levels of offences pertaining to false returns:

Safer Communities Together

CANTERBURY DISTRICT HEADQUARTERS
Cnr Hereford Street and Cambridge Terrace, WX1 0057, Christchurch, New Zealand
Telephone: (D3) 363 7400 Facsimile; (03} 363 5616 www.pclice,govt.nz
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134 (1) Every candidate commits an offence who transmits a return of electoral expenses
knowing that it is false in any material particular, and is liable on conviction on indictment to
imprisonment for a term not exceeding 2 years or to a fine not exceeding $10,000.

and

+

134 (2) Every candidate commits an offence and is liable on summary conviction to a fine
not exceeding $5,000 who transmits a return of efectoral expenses that is false in any
material particular unless the candidate proves—

(a) that he or she had no intention to mis-state or conceal the facts; and
(b} that he or she took all reasonable steps to ensure that the information was accurate.

Skycity Entertainment Group Limited - $15,000.00:

The Police investigation established that on 24 May 2010 Mayor John Banks met with the
Chief Executive Officer (CEQ) of Sky City Enfertainment Group Limited. At that meeting
Mayor Banks received a sealed envelope containing a $15,000.00 cheque written out to
"Team Banksie 2010". Team Banksie was the name given fo Mr Bank's campaign
organisation. This donation was subsequently recorded in the Electoral Return by the
Treasurer for Team Banksie as anonymous.

Police were unable to establish that Mr Banks had the necessary knowledge that the
donation had been recorded as anonymous in the return before he signed and submitted it.
The return was compiled by a campaign volunteer. Mr Banks sought and received
confirmation that it was an accurate return of his expenses before signing and transmitting
the return. Police are therefore of the view that there is insufficient evidence to consider a
prosecution in respect of section 134(1).

Any charges for offences pursuant to section 134 (2) must be laid within six months of the
electorai return being supplied. Police first received the complaint for investigation on 27
April 2012, approximately 10 months after the expiry of six month period. Police are
therefore unable to consider charges pursuant to this section.

Anonymous Radio Ads $15,690.00:

Police have established that in September 2010 Mr John Banks personally solicited a
request for help from a Donor who prefers to remain anonymous for the purpose of this
correspondence, As a result of a discussion between the two it was agreed that the Donor
would help with a donation of radio advertising for the campaign,

The donation was recorded on the return by the Treasurer for Team Banksie as an
"Anonymous" donation of $15690.00 and also as an advertising expense of $15690.00 in
the expenses section of the return,

Police were unable to establish that Mr Banks had the necessary knowledge that the
donation had been recorded as anonymous in the return before he signed and submitted it.
The return was compiled by a campaign volunteer. Mr Banks sought and received
confirmation that it was an accurate return of his expenses before signing and transmitting
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the return. Police are therefore of the view that there is insufficient evidence to consider a
prosecution in respect of section 134(1).

Any charges for offences pursuant to section 134 (2) must be laid within six months of the
electoral return being supplied. Police first received the complaint for investigation on
27 April 2012, approximately 10 months after the expiry of six month period. Police are
therefore unable to consider charges pursuant to this section.

Kim Dotcom donations: 2 x $25,000.00:

Police have established that on 09 June 2010 Mr John Banks personally solicited a donation
from Mr Kim Dotcom. This request resuited in Mr Kim Dotcom paying two $25,000.00
donations to the bank account of Team Banksie 2010 on 14 July 2010. Both donations were
subsequently recorded in the Electoral Return by the Treasurer for Team Banksie as
anonymous,

Police were unable to establish that Mr Banks had the necessary knowledge that the
donation had been recorded as anonymous in the return before he signed and submitted it.
The return was compiled by a campaign volunteer. Mr Banks sought and received
confirmation that it was an accurate return of his expenses before signing and transmitting
the return. Police are therefore of the view that there is insufficient evidence to consider a
prosecution in respect of section 134(1).

Any charges for offences pursuant to section 134 {2) must be laid within six months of the
electoral return being supplied. Police first received this complaint for investigation on 1 May
2012, approximately 10 months after the expiry of six month period. Police are therefore
unable to consider charges pursuant to this section.

On 14 June 2012 you sent an email to Detective Inspector Benefield requesting Police
extend the investigation of John Banks for alleged electoral fraud to further include alleged
“corruption and bribery of an official" under section 105 of the Crimes Act 1961.

After a review of the circumstances and information gathered in this investigation | cannot
find any evidence that would support a charge in relation to section 105 of the Crimes Act

1961.
The file is now complete and will be filed at the Auckland Central Police station.

If you have any concerns over the contents of this letter or any issues stemming from this
compiaint, do not hesitate to contact me.

Yours faithfully

/

Peter Read
Detective Superintendent : Southern
Christchurch
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26 July 2012

Mr Bruce Thomas

Electoral Officer

Public Information Manager
Auckland Council

Level 16

Civic Administration Building
1 Greys Avenue
AUCKLAND

Dear Sir

COMPLAINT REGARDING HONOURABLE JOHN BANKS - MAYORAL ELECTIONS
RETURN - FILE NO: 120427/9334 REFERS

On 27 April 2012, pursuant to Section 138 of the Local Electoral Act 2001, you forwarded a
written complaint to the Auckland City Police asking Police to investigate complaints that the
Honourable John Archibald Banks CNZM QSO had submitted a false donation return for the
Auckiand City Council Mayoral election 2010. The written complaint had come from Mr
Trevor Mallard Labour MP for Hutt Valley.

Specifically the letter of complaint referred to two donations in question:

1. A $15,000.00 donation allegedly made by Sky City to the former Auckland City Mayor
John Banks which did not show up as a donation in the return.

2. A donation of "Anonymous - radio ads”.

On or about 01 May 2012 you forwarded a second letter of complaint by Mr Mallard dated
April 30 2012 about the election expenses donation return by Mr Banks. The complaint
referred to media articles by Campbell Live (27 April 2012) and the New Zealand Heraid
(28 April 2012) that discussed donations allegedly made by Mr Dotcom to Mr Banks for his
mayoral campaign,

In both letters Mr Mallard alleges that Mr Banks had breached the Local Electoral Act 2001
in that a candidate commits an offence who transmits a return of electoral expenses knowing
that it is false in any material particular.

Safer Communities Together

CANTERBURY DISTRICT HEADQUARTERS
Cnr Hereford Street and Cambridge Terrace, WX10057, Christchurch, New Zealand
Telephone: {03) 363 7400 Facsimile: {03) 363 5616 www.police.govi,nz

P1181




The Law:

The allegations you refer to are offences that come under Part 7 section 134 (Faise return)
of the Local Electoral Act 2001.

Section 134 has two levels of offences pertaining fo false returns:

134 (1} Every candidate commits an offence who transmils a return of electoral expenses knowing that it is false
in any material particular, and is liable on conviction on indictment fo imprisonment for & term not exceeding 2
years or lo a fine not exceeding $10,000.

and

134 (2) Every candidate commits an offence and is liable on summary conviction to a fing niot exceeding $5,000
who fransmits a return of electoral expenses that is Talse in any material partictlar unfess the candidate proves—
{a} that he or she had no intention to mis-state or conceal the facts; and

(D) that he or she took all reasonable steps 10 ensure that the information was accurate.

Skycity Entertainment Group Limited - $1 5,000.00:

The Police investigation established that on 24 May 2010 Mayor John Banks met with the
Chief Executive Officer (CEO) of Sky City Entertainment Group Limited. At that meeting
Mayor Banks received a sealed envelope containing a $15,000.00 cheque written out to
"Team Banksie 2010". Team Banksie was the name given to Mr Bank’s campaign
organisation. This donation was subsequently recorded in the Electoral Return by the
Treasurer for Team Banksie as anonymous.

Police were unable to establish that Mr Banks had the necessary knowledge that the
donation had been recorded as anonymous in the return before he signed and submitted it.
The return was compiled by a campaign volunteer. Mr Banks sought and received
confirmation that it was an accurate return of his expenses before signing and transmitting
the return. Police are therefore of the view that there is insufficient evidence to consider a
prosecution in respect of section 134(1).

Any charges for offences pursuant to section 134 (2) must be laid within six months of the
electoral return being supplied. Police first received the complaint for investigation on 27
April 2012, approximately 10 months after the expiry of six month period. Police are
therefore unable to consider charges pursuant to this section.

Anonymous Radio Ads $15,690.00:

Police have established that in September 2010 Mr John Banks personally solicited a
request for help from a Donor who prefers to remain anonymous for the purpose of this
correspondence. As a result of a discussion between the two it was agreed that the Donor
would help with a donation of radio advertising for the campaign.

The donation was recorded on the return by the Treasurer for Team Banksie as an
"Anonymous" donation of $15690.00 and also as an advertising expense of $15690.00 in
the expenses section of the return. Police enquiries show that the amount was actually
incorrectly recorded as the actual amount paid was $11,478.14 inclusive of GST. The error
came about because of a discount given to the Donors business by The Radio Bureau who
handied the account.
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Police were unable to establish that Mr Banks had the necessary knowledge that the
donation had been recorded as anonymous in the return before he signed and submitted it.
The return was compiled by a campaign volunteer. Mr Banks sought and received
confirmation that it was an accurate return of his expenses before signing and transmitting
the return. Police are therefore of the view that there is insufficient evidence to consider a
prosecution in respect of section 134(1).

Any charges for offences pursuant to section 134 (2} must be laid within six months of the
electoral return being supplied. Police first received the compiaint for investigation on 27
April 2012, approximately 10 months after the expiry of six month period. Police are
therefore unable to consider charges pursuant to this section.

Kim Dotcom donations: 2 x $25,000.00:

Police have established that on 09 June 2010 Mr John Banks personally solicited a donation
from Mr Kim Dotcom. This request resulted in Mr Kim Dotcom paying two $25,000.00
donations to the bank account of Team Banksie 2010 on 14 July 2010. Both donations were
subsequently recorded in the Electoral Return by the Treasurer for Team Banksie as

anonymous.

Police were unable to establish that Mr Banks had the necessary knowledge that the
donation had been recorded as anonymous in the return before he signed and submitted it.
The return was compiled by a campaign volunteer. Mr Banks sought and received
confirmation that it was an accurate return of his expenses before signing and transmitting
the return. Police are therefore of the view that there s insufficient evidence to consider a
prosecution in respect of section 134(1).

Any charges for offences pursuant to section 134 (2) must be laid within six months of the
electoral return being supplied. Police first received this complaint for investigation on 1 May

2012, approximately 10 months after the expiry of six month period. Police are therefore
unable to consider charges pursuant to this section.

The file is now complete and wili be filed at the Auckland Central Police station.
If you have any concerns over the contents of this letter or any issues stemming from this

complaint, do not hesitate o contact me.

Yours faithfully

o

Peter Read
Detective Superintendent : Southemn
Christchurch
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